
Renaissance Community Association
Henderson, NV
Version  2016-002

P.O. Box 530639
Henderson, Nevada 89053-0639

Thursday, December 01, 2016

csireserves@aol.com

Reserve Analysis Report

WinReserve Report Software © 1997 - 2017

Property of Advanced Reserve Solutions, Inc. 
All Rights Reserved.

Community Solutions Inc. Reserves

702.303.7196

Date of Last 5 Year Study Visit: 102516  
5 Year Study Expiration Date: 102522

Report Date:

CSI

Final Report 12.01.2016



 

 

 

 

HELPFUL HINTS FOR READING 

& UNDERSTANDING YOUR RESERVE REPORT 

Key Report Pages to Review 

1. “Report Preface” (14pgs) … Physical pages 4-17 = Numbered report pages 
“Preface 1 of 14” thru “Preface 14 of 14”

2. “Executive Summary” ... Physical page 18 = Numbered report page 1 
(Immediately following 14 page “Report Preface”)

3. “Additional Comments” … Physical page 19 = Numbered report page 2a.

(Reading this page is critical as it contains commentary specific to your asso-

ciation.)

4. “Projections” … Physical page 41 =  Numbered report page 17

The above pages provide a basic understanding of how to read the report and 

provide the key financial data and comments relative to budgeting your reserves. 

The remaining pages of the report display the data in various formats which are 

helpful for further understanding or explaining the report to others.  

The “Component Detail” section contains all collected data on each component. 

It is from this collected data that all other report pages are created.  

 

Community Solutions Inc. 

REQUESTED CHANGES OR REVISIONS 
PLEASE MAKE ALL WRITTEN COMMENTS OR CHANGES TO 

THE “COMPONENT DETAIL” PAGES AT THE REAR OF THE 

REPORT. COMMENTS ON ANY OTHER REPORT PAGES OR 

PRESENTED IN ANY OTHER FORMAT MAY NOT BE CONSID-

ERED BY ARS WHEN MAKING REVISIONS TO A REPORT. 

CSI 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Table Of Contents

Page

Renaissance Community Association
Table of Contents

Preface i

Executive Summary 1

Disclosure Statement 2

Membership Disclosure Summary 3

Calculation of Percent Funded 4

Distribution of Current Reserve Funds 6

Management Summary 8

Management Charts 10

Annual Expenditure Detail 12

Projections 17

Projection Charts 18

Component Detail 20

Index 55

12.1.2016(2016-002) Advanced Reserve Solutions

Final Report 12.01.2016



Preface 

Preface - Page i of xiv 
 

This preface is intended to provide an introduction to the enclosed reserve analysis as well as 
detailed information regarding the reserve analysis report format and reserve fund calculation 
methods.  The following sections are included in this preface: 
 
 Introduction to Reserve Budgeting 
 Understanding the Reserve Analysis  
 Reserve Budget Calculation Methods 
 Glossary of Key Terms 
 
 
 

      INTRODUCTION TO RESERVE BUDGETING       
 
The Board of Directors of an association has a legal and fiduciary duty to maintain the community in a 
good state of repair. Individual unit property values are significantly impacted by the level of 
maintenance and upkeep provided by the association as well as the amount of the regular 
assessment charged to each owner.  
 
A prudent plan must be implemented to address the issues of long-range maintenance, repair and 
replacement of the common areas.  Additionally, the plan should recognize that the value of each unit 
is affected by the amount of the regular assessment charged to each unit.    
 
There is a fine line between “not enough,” “just right” and “too much.”  Each member of an 
association should contribute to the reserve fund for their proportionate amount of “depreciation” (or 
“use”) of the reserve components.  Through time, if each owner contributes his “fair share” into the 
reserve fund for the depreciation of the reserve components, then the possibility of large increases in 
regular assessments or special assessments will be minimized.      
 
An accurate reserve analysis and a “healthy” reserve fund are essential to protect and maintain the 
association's common areas and the property values of the individual unit owners.  A comprehensive 
reserve analysis is one of the most significant elements of any association's long-range plan and 
provides the critical link between sound business judgment and good fiscal planning.  The reserve 
analysis provides a “financial blueprint” for the future of an association. 
 
 
 

      UNDERSTANDING THE RESERVE ANALYSIS       
 
In order for the reserve analysis to be useful, it must be understandable by a variety of individuals.  
Board members (from seasoned, experienced Board members to new Board members), property 
managers, accountants, attorneys and even homeowners may ultimately review the reserve analysis.  
The reserve analysis must be detailed enough to provide a comprehensive analysis, yet simple 
enough to enable less experienced individuals to understand the results. 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Preface 

Preface - Page ii of xiv 
 

There are four key bits of information that a comprehensive reserve analysis should provide.  These 
items include: 
 
 Budget 
Amount recommended to be transferred into the reserve account each month of the fiscal year for 
which the reserve analysis was prepared.  In some cases, the reserve analysis may present two or 
more funding plans based on different calculation models (i.e. Full Funding (Component Calculation), 
Threshold Funding, Baseline Funding, etc.).  The Board should have a clear understanding of the 
differences among these funding models prior to implementing one of them in the annual budget.    
 
 Percent Funded 
Measure of the reserve fund “health” (expressed as a percentage) as of the beginning of the fiscal 
year for which the reserve analysis was prepared.  Remember, “100% funded” means the association 
has accumulated the proportionately correct amount of money, to date, for the reserve components it 
maintains (can only be achieved through use of or reference to the Full Funding (or Component) 
method.     
 
 Projections 
Indicate the “level of service” the association will provide the membership as well as a “road map” for 
the fiscal future of the association.  The projections define the timetables for repairs and 
replacements, such as when the buildings will be painted or when the asphalt will be seal coated.  
The projections also show the financial plan for the association – when an under funded association 
will “catch up” or how a properly funded association will remain fiscally “healthy.”  
 
 Inventory 
Complete listing of the reserve components.  Key bits of information are available for each reserve 
component, including placed-in-service date, useful life, remaining life, replacement year, quantity, 
current cost of replacement, future cost of replacement and analyst’s comments. 
 
In this section, a description of most of the summary or report sections are provided along with 
comments regarding what to look for and how to use each section.  All reserve analyses may not 
include all of the summaries or report formats described herein. 
 
In some cases, the reserve analysis may be a lengthy document of one hundred pages or more.  A 
complete and thorough review of the reserve analysis is always a good idea.  However, if time is 
limited, it is suggested that a thorough review of the summary pages be made.  If a “red flag” is raised 
in this review, the reader should then check the detail information, of the component in question, for 
all relevant information.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Preface 

Preface - Page iii of xiv 
 

 Executive Summary 
Provides general information about the client, global parameters used in the calculation of the reserve 
analysis as well as the core results of the reserve analysis. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Client Information 
Provides various client 
information including 
fiscal year for which the 
analysis was prepared, 
number of units, 
phasing, etc. 

Global Parameters 
Displays the calculation 
parameters that were used 
to calculate the reserve 
analysis including inflation, 
annual contribution 
increase, investment rate, 
tax rate and contingency.

Community Profile 
Provides brief 
description of the 
community, as 
well as other 
“global” type 
comments. 

Adequacy of Reserves 
Displays the results of 
calculations with regard 
to the “health” of the 
reserve fund as of the 
beginning of the fiscal 
year for which the 
reserve analysis was 
prepared.  Provides the 
anticipated reserve 
balance, theoretically 
ideal reserve balance 
and the percent funded.

Recommended Funding 
Provides the results of 
calculations with regard 
to the “bottom line.”  
Indicates the monthly 
reserve funding 
recommendation from 
the membership, 
anticipated interest 
contribution and the total 
contribution requirement. 

Full Funding Method 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Preface 

Preface - Page iv of xiv 
 

 Distribution of Current Reserve Funds 
Displays all reserve components, shown here in ascending “remaining life” order.  Provides the 
remaining life, age and useful life of each component along with its theoretically ideal reserve balance 
as of the beginning of the fiscal year for which the reserve analysis was prepared.  The far right-hand 
column displays the amount of money that was actually assigned to each component during the 
calculation process.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reserve 
Components 
All components 
are displayed 
(shown here in 
ascending 
“remaining life” 
order). 

Theoretically Ideal Reserves 
Displays the ideal reserve 
balance for each component.

Assigned Reserves 
Displays the actual 
amount assigned to 
each  component. 

The total theoretically ideal reserves, assigned reserves 
and percent funded are provided at the bottom of this 
summary.  Also shown is the range of reserve 
component remaining lives, ages and useful lives. 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Preface 

Preface - Page v of xiv 
 

 Management / Accounting Summary and Charts 
Summary displays all reserve components, shown here in “category” order.  Provides the assigned 
reserve funds at the beginning of the fiscal year for which the reserve analysis was prepared along 
with the monthly member contribution, interest contribution and total contribution for each component 
and category.  Two to Three pie charts show graphically how the total reserve fund is distributed 
amongst the reserve component categories and how each category is funded on a monthly basis.        
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Pie Charts 
Show graphically 
how the reserve 
fund is 
distributed 
amongst the 
reserve 
components and 
how the 
components are 
funded. 

Balance at FYB 
Shows the amount of 
reserve funds assigned 
to each reserve 
component.  And, this 
column is conveniently 
sub totaled. 

Monthly Funding 
Displays the 
monthly funding 
for each 
component from 
the members 
and interest.  
Total monthly 
funding is also 
indicated.  And, 
these columns 
are conveniently 
sub totaled.  

The total assigned reserves and monthly funding 
are provided at the bottom of this summary. 
 

Could your Treasurer or  accountant  
ask for anything else? 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Preface 

Preface - Page vi of xiv 
 

 Projections and Charts 
Summary displays projections of beginning reserve balance, member contribution, interest 
contribution, expenditures and ending reserve balance for each year of the projection period (shown 
here for 30 years).  The two columns on the right-hand side provide the theoretically ideal ending 
balance and the percent funded for each year.  Four charts show the same information in an easy-to- 
understand graphic format.        
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Improved format 
makes the 
numbers as easy 
to read and 
understand as 
possible. 

Charts make it easy to 
understand the funding 
plan through time.

Full Funding Method 

Full Funding Method 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Preface 

Preface - Page vii of xiv 
 

      CALCULATION METHODS       
 
There are only a few true reserve funding calculation methods used by reserve analysis firms.  Some 
articles in trade publications seem to indicate that there are dozens of “unique” and different reserve 
calculation methods (i.e. component, cash flow, pooling, front-loading, splitting, etc.).  Most “unique” 
calculation methods are actually hybrid derivatives of either the Full Funding (Component) method or 
the Baseline Funding method. 
 
The following sections describe the calculation methods utilized most often for our clients.  
 
 
 
 Full Funding Method (or Component Calculation Method)  
This calculation method develops a funding plan for each individual reserve component included in 
the reserve analysis.  The sum of the funding plans for each component equal the total funding plan 
for the association.   
 
This calculation method is typically the most conservative.  This method structures a funding plan that 
enables the association to pay all reserve expenditures as they come due, enables the association to 
achieve the ideal (Full Funding) level of reserves in time, and then enables the association to 
maintain the ideal level of reserves through time. 
 
One of the major benefits of using this calculation method is that for any single component (or group 
of components), the accumulated balance and reserve funding can be reported.  For example, using 
this calculation method, the reserve analysis can indicate the amount of current reserve funds “in the 
bank” for the roofs and the amount of money being funded towards the roofs each month.  Using 
other calculation methods, this information cannot be calculated and therefore, cannot be reported. 
 
The following is a detailed description of the Full Funding (Component Calculation) Method: 
 
Step 1:  Calculation of Theoretically Ideal Balance for each component  
 
The theoretically ideal balance is calculated for each component based on its age, useful life and 
current cost.  The actual formula is as follows: 
 
Theoretically Ideal Balance = (Age  Useful Life) x Current Cost  
 
Step 2:  Distribution of current reserve funds 
 
The association’s current reserve funds are assigned to (or distributed amongst) the reserve 
components based on each component’s remaining life and theoretically ideal balance as follows: 
  

Final Report 12.01.2016



Preface 

Preface - Page viii of xiv 
 

Pass 1:  Components are organized in remaining life order, from least to greatest, and the current 
reserve funds are assigned to each component up to its theoretically ideal balance, until reserves are 
exhausted.  
 
Pass 2:  If all components are assigned their theoretically ideal balance and additional funds exist, 
they are assigned in a “second pass.”  Again, the components are organized in remaining life order, 
from least to greatest, and the remaining current reserve funds are assigned to each component up to 
its current cost, until reserves are exhausted.   
 
Pass 3:  If all components are assigned their current cost and additional funds exist, they are 
assigned in a “third pass.”  Components with a remaining life of zero years are assigned double their 
current cost. 
 
Distributing, or assigning, the current reserve funds in this manner is the most efficient use of the 
funds on hand – it defers the make-up period of any under funded reserves over the lives of the 
components with the largest remaining lives.  
 
Step 3: Developing a funding plan 
 
After step 2, all components have a “starting” balance.  A calculation is made to determine what 
funding would be required to get from the starting balance to the future cost over the number of years 
remaining until replacement.  The funding plan incorporates the annual contribution increase 
parameter to develop “stair stepped” contribution. 
                     
For example, if an association needs to accumulate $100,000 in ten years, $10,000 could be 
contributed each year.  Alternatively, the association could contribute $8,723 in the first year and 
increase the contribution by 3% each year thereafter until the tenth year. 
 
In most cases, this rate should match the Inflation Parameter.  Matching the Annual Contribution 
Increase Parameter to the Inflation Parameter indicates, in theory, that Member Contributions should 
increase at the same rate as the cost of living (Inflation Parameter).  Due to the “time value of 
money,” this creates the most equitable distribution of Member Contributions through time. 
 
Using an Annual Contribution Increase Parameter that is greater than the Inflation Parameter will 
reduce the burden to the current membership at the expense of the future membership. Using an 
Annual Contribution Increase Parameter that is less than the Inflation Parameter will increase the 
burden to the current membership to the benefit of the future membership. The following chart shows 
a comparison: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Preface 

Preface - Page ix of xiv 
 

  0% Increase  3% Increase 10% Increase
Year 1  $10,000.00  $8,723.05 $6,274.54
Year 2  $10,000.00  $8,984.74 $6,901.99
Year 3  $10,000.00  $9,254.28 $7,592.19
Year 4  $10,000.00  $9,531.91 $8,351.41
Year 5  $10,000.00  $9,817.87 $9,186.55
Year 6  $10,000.00  $10,112.41 $10,105.21
Year 7  $10,000.00  $10,415.78 $11,115.73
Year 8  $10,000.00  $10,728.25 $12,227.30
Year 9  $10,000.00  $11,050.10 $13,450.03
Year 10  $10,000.00  $11,381.60 $14,795.04
TOTAL  $100,000.00  $100,000.00 $100,000.00

 
This parameter is used to develop a funding plan only; it does not mean that the reserve contributions 
must be raised each year.  There are far more significant factors that will contribute to a Total 
Reserve Contribution increase or decrease from year to year than this parameter. 
 
 
 Baseline Funding Method 
This calculation method develops a funding plan based on current reserve funds and projected 
expenditures during a “window,” typically 30 years. 
 
This calculation method is not as conservative as the Full Funding (or Component) Method and will 
typically produce a lower monthly reserve contribution.  This method structures a funding plan that 
tries to enable the association to pay for all reserve expenditures as they come due, but is not 
concerned with the ideal (Full Funding) level of reserves through time.  Consequently, this funding 
method can allow an association to become increasingly under funded, while never running 
completely out of money during the “window”, assuming everything in the assumptions and estimates 
don’t change. 
 
This calculation method structures a funding plan that is the “bare” minimum required to pay for all 
reserve expenditures as they come due during the “window.”  This method disregards components 
that do not have an expenditure associated with them during the “window.”  This method tests 
reserve contributions to determine the minimum contribution necessary, based on the association's 
beginning reserve balance and anticipated expenses through time, so that the reserve balance in any 
one year does not drop below $0. This method allows for no margin of error. If any factor used in the 
calculations changes (ie; costs, timing of maintenance, etc.) the association could find itself short of 
funds.  
 
 
 Threshold Funding Method 
This calculation method is a hybrid of the Baseline Funding Method which enables the development 
of “custom” or “non-traditional” funding plans which may include deferred contributions or special 
assessments. It is easy to establish percent funded goals as well as funding plans which set a 
minimum dollar amount for the reserve fund to remain above. 
 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Preface 

Preface - Page x of xiv 
 

This calculation method can be used to calculate a reserve contribution that enables the association 
to become "ideally (or fully) funded" in time.  
 
 

      GLOSSARY OF KEY TERMS       
 
 Annual Contribution Increase Parameter 
The rate used in the calculation of the funding plan developed by the Full Funding (Component 
Calculation) Method and Baseline Method. This rate is used on an annual compounding basis.  This 
rate represents, in theory, the rate the association expects to increase contributions each year.   
 
In most cases, this rate should match the Inflation Parameter.  Matching the Annual Contribution 
Increase Parameter to the Inflation Parameter indicates, in theory, that Member Contributions should 
increase at the same rate as the cost of living (Inflation Parameter).  Due to the “time value of 
money,” this creates the most equitable distribution of Member Contributions through time. 
 
This parameter is used to develop a funding plan only; it does not mean that the reserve contributions 
must be raised each year.  There are far more significant factors that will contribute to a Total 
Reserve Contribution increase or decrease from year to year than this parameter.  
 
See the description of “Calculation Methods” in this preface for more detail on this parameter.   
 
 Anticipated Reserve Balance (or Reserve Funds) 
The amount of money, as of a certain point in time, held by the association to be used for the repair 
or replacement of Reserve Components. 
 
This figure is “anticipated” because it is calculated based on the most current financial information 
available as of the analysis date, which is almost always prior to the Fiscal Year beginning date for 
which the reserve analysis is prepared.    
 
 Assigned Funds (and “Fixed” Assigned Funds) 
The amount of money, as of the Fiscal Year beginning date for which the reserve analysis is 
prepared, that a Reserve Component has been assigned based on the Full Fundiing (Component 
Calculation) Method.   
 
Assigned Funds do not apply to the Baseline Calculation Method or the Threshold Calculation 
Method. 
 
The Assigned Funds are considered “Fixed” when the normal calculation process is bypassed and a 
specific amount of money is assigned to a Reserve Component.  For example, if the normal 
calculation process assigns $10,000 to the roofs, but the association would like to show $20,000 
assigned to roofs, “fixed” funds of $20,000 can be assigned.   
 
The Full Funding (Component Calculation) Method assigns funds to each component in the most 
efficient manner possible; assigning “fixed” reserves in this manner can have a detrimental impact on 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Preface 

Preface - Page xi of xiv 
 

the association’s overall budget structure in the long run.  A more detailed description of the actual 
calculation process is included in the “Calculation Methods” section of the preface.  
 
 Baseline Calculation Method 
Reserve funding calculation method developed based on total annual expenditures.  A more detailed 
description of the actual calculation process is included in the “Calculation Methods” section of the 
preface.  
 
 Contingency Parameter 
The rate used as a built-in buffer in the calculation of the funding plan developed by the Full Funding 
(Component) Calculation Method.  This rate will assign a percentage of the Reserve Funds, as of the 
Fiscal Year beginning, as contingency funds and will also determine the level of funding toward the 
contingency each month.    
 
 Current Replacement Cost 
The amount of money, as of the Fiscal Year beginning date for which the reserve analysis is 
prepared, that a Reserve Component is expected to cost to replace. 
 
 Fiscal Year 
Indicates the budget year for the association for which the reserve analysis was prepared.  The fiscal 
year beginning (FYB) is the first day of the budget year; the fiscal year end (FYE) is the last day of the 
budget year. 
 
 Full Funding (or Component Calculation) Method  
Reserve funding calculation method developed based on each individual component.  A more 
detailed description of the actual calculation process is included in the “Calculation Methods” section 
of the preface.  
 
 Future Replacement Cost 
The amount of money, as of the Fiscal Year during which replacement of a Reserve Component is 
scheduled, that a Reserve Component is expected to cost to replace.  This cost is calculated using 
the Current Replacement Cost compounded annually by the Inflation Parameter. 
 
 Global Parameters 
The financial parameters used to calculate the reserve analysis (see Inflation Parameter, Annual 
Contribution Increase Parameter, Investment Rate Parameter and Taxes on Investments Parameter). 
 
 Inflation Parameter 
The rate used in the calculation of future costs for Reserve Components.  This rate is used on an 
annual compounding basis.  This rate represents the rate the association expects to the cost of goods 
and services relating to their Reserve Components to increase each year. 
 
 Interest Contribution 
The amount of money contributed to the Reserve Fund by the interest earned on the Reserve Fund 
and Member Contributions. 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Preface 

Preface - Page xii of xiv 
 

 Investment Rate Parameter 
The gross rate used in the calculation of Interest Contribution (interest earned) from the Reserve 
Balance and Member Contributions.  This rate (net of the Taxes on Investments Parameter) is used 
on a monthly compounding basis.  This parameter represents the weighted average interest rate the 
association expects to earn on their Reserve Fund investments.   
 
 Membership Contribution 
The amount of money contributed to the Reserve Fund by the association’s membership. 
 
 Monthly Contribution (and “Fixed” Monthly Contribution) 
The amount of money, for the Fiscal Year which the reserve analysis is prepared, that a Reserve 
Component will be funded based on the Full Funding (Component Calculation) Method.   
 
Monthly Contribution does not apply to the Baseline Calculation Method or the Threshold Calculation 
Method. 
 
The Monthly Contribution is considered “Fixed” when the normal calculation process is bypassed and 
a specific amount of money is funded to a Reserve Component.  For example, if the normal 
calculation process funds $1,000 to the roofs each month, but the association would like to show 
$500 funded to roofs each month, a “fixed” contribution of $500 can be assigned.   
 
The Full Funding (Component Calculation) Method funds each component in the most efficient 
manner possible; assigning a “fixed” contribution in this manner can have a detrimental impact on the 
association’s overall budget structure in the long run.  A more detailed description of the actual 
calculation process is included in the “Calculation Methods” section of the preface.  
 
 Number of Units (or other assessment basis)  
Indicates the number of units for which the reserve analysis was prepared.  In “phased” 
developments (see Phasing), this number represents the number of units, and corresponding 
common area components, that existed as of a certain point in time. 
 
For some associations, assessments and reserve contributions are based on a unit of measure other 
than the number of units.  Examples include time-interval weeks for timeshare resorts or lot acreage 
for industrial developments.    
 
 One-Time Replacement 
Used for components that will be budgeted for only once. 
 
 Percent Funded 
A measure (expressed as a percentage) of the association’s reserve fund “health” as of a certain 
point in time.  This number is the ratio of the Anticipated Reserve Fund Balance to the Theoretically 
Ideal (Full Funding) Reserve Balance: 
 

Percent Funded = Anticipated Reserve Fund Balance  Theoretically Ideal (Full Funding) 
Reserve Balance 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Preface 

Preface - Page xiii of xiv 
 

 
An association that is 100% funded does not have all of the Reserve Funds necessary to replace all 
of its Reserve Components immediately; it has the proportionately appropriate Reserve Funds for the 
Reserve Components it maintains, based on each component’s Current Replacement Cost, age and 
Useful Life.   
 
 Percentage of Replacement 
The percentage of the Reserve Component that is expected to be replaced.   
 
For most Reserve Components, this percentage should be 100%.  In some cases, this percentage 
may be more or less than 100%.  For example, fencing which is shared with a neighboring community 
may be set at 50%. 
 
 Phasing 
Indicates the number of phases for which the reserve analysis was prepared and the total number of 
phases expected at build-out (i.e. Phase 4 of 7).  In phased developments, the first number 
represents the number of phases, and corresponding common area components, that existed as of a 
certain point in time.  The second number represents the number of phases that are expected to exist 
at build-out. 
 
 Placed-In-Service Date 
The date (month and year) that the Reserve Component was originally put into service or last 
replaced. 
 
 Remaining Life 
The length of time, in years, until a Reserve Component is scheduled to be replaced. 
 
 Remaining Life Adjustment 
The length of time, in years, that a Reserve Component is expected to last in excess (or deficiency) of 
its Useful Life for the current cycle of replacement.   
 
If the current cycle of replacement for a Reserve Component is expected to be greater than or less 
than the “normal” life expectancy, the Reserve Component’s life should be adjusted using a 
Remaining Life Adjustment.   
 
For example, if wood trim is painted normally on a 4 year cycle, the Useful Life should be 4 years.  
However, when it comes time to paint the wood trim and it is determined that it can be deferred for an 
additional year, the Useful Life should remain at 4 years and a Remaining Life Adjustment of +1 year 
should be used.  
   
 Replacement Year 
The Fiscal Year that a Reserve Component is scheduled to be replaced. 
 
 Reserve Components 
Line items included in the reserve analysis. 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Preface 

Preface - Page xiv of xiv 
 

 Taxes on Investments Parameter 
The rate used to offset the Investment Rate Parameter in the calculation of the Interest Contribution.  
This parameter represents the marginal tax rate the association expects to pay on interest earned by 
the Reserve Funds and Member Contributions. 
 
 Theoretically Ideal (or Full Funding) Reserve Balance 
The amount of money that should theoretically have accumulated in the reserve fund as of a certain 
point in time. Ideal reserves are calculated for each Reserve Component based on the Current 
Replacement Cost, Age and Useful Life: 
 

Ideal Reserves = (Age  Useful Life) X Current Replacement Cost 
 
The Theoretically Ideal Reserve Balance is the sum of the Ideal Reserves for each Reserve 
Component. 
 
An association that has accumulated the Theoretically Ideal Reserve Balance does not have all of the 
funds necessary to replace all of its Reserve Components immediately; it has the proportionately 
appropriate Reserve Funds for the Reserve Components it maintains, based on each component’s 
Current Replacement Cost, Age and Useful Life.   
 
 Threshold Calculation Method 
Reserve funding calculation method developed based on total annual expenditures.  A more detailed 
description of the actual calculation process is included in the “Calculation Methods” section of the 
preface.  
 
 Total Contribution 
The sum of the Membership Contribution and Interest Contribution. 
 
 Useful Life 
The length of time, in years, that a Reserve Component is expected to last each time it is replaced.  
See also Remaining Life Adjustment. 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Executive Summary

Full Funding (Component) Calculation Method

Adequacy of Reserves as of January 1, 2016:

Account Number 30599

Version Number 2016-002

Fiscal Year 1/1/2016 to 12/31/2016

217lots

Inflation Rate 2.00

Annual Contribution Increase 2.00

Investment Rate 1.00

Taxes on Investments 30.00

Contingency 3.00

Community Profile:

Renaissance is a planned community of 217 upscale homes located in Henderson, Nevada. The association is 
responsible for the maintenance of common area elements consisting primarily of one guard gated entrance, interior 
streets, street lighting, a security system, and interior and entry landscaped common areas. 

The CC&Rs for this development were recorded in May of 2000. For budgeting purposes, unless otherwise indicated, we 
have used 01/2001 as the average placed-in-service date for aging any original components included in this analysis. 

The 2015 5 year update was performed in October 2016.
The 2011 ARS 5 year update site visit was performed in June 2011.
The ARS field inspection was performed on 031606.

For any further specific comments regarding this community, please see pages 2a-d immediately following this 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY page.

Anticipated (Actual) Reserve Balance $472,915.00

Theoretically Ideal Full Funding Reserve Balanc $412,609.40

Member Contribution $4,443.84

+ Interest Contribution $264.80

12/1/2016

Client Information: Global Parameters:

Analysis Date

%

%

%

%

%

Number of

Percent Funded 114.62%

= Total Contribution #Error

Monthly

#Error

#Error

#Error

Recommended Funding for the 2016 Fiscal Year:

1 of 1Phasing

Per lot

Per MonthAnnual

#Error

#Error

#Error

Additional Community Specific Commentary on Following Page (2a)

112.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association 

Executive Summary (Con’t) 
 

Rev 11.10.2016 2a Community Solutions Inc. 

Additional Information & Disclosures 
 

SPECIFIC COMMENTS (Additional comments on specific components contained in Component Detail Section at end 
of report) 
 

Revision – 2016-002 … This is the reserve study report for fiscal year 2016 beginning 01.01.16.  
 
General Administrative Comments – This is an update with site visit report. Calculations were performed using the 
full funding method of calculation.  The method used for determining the component inventory (actual field inventory, 
data provided by client, or previous reserve study with date of study) was a 5 year … an on-site survey of components 
and an update of the previous inventory with a complete component review of all components (by CSI and the client). 
A full review of all components was performed by CSI with adjustments and changes made as necessary along with a 
complete site review. 
 

1. A recorded copy of the CC&Rs was (provided/previously provided) by the client. 
2. Were written reports from consultants used for this report? If so, include with study? … not at this time. 
3. Were any consultants or other persons, with expertise, used in the preparation of data for this study. If yes, 

their names and credentials are … no. 
4. The source of the initial reserve balance for this report was the client. 
5. Inflation indices (CPI and Inflation) are acquired from US Government sources. 
6. Will a special reserve assessment be necessary in the current year order to achieve funding and maintenance 

goals? … not apparent at this time. 
 
Financial – Based upon the data provided by the client and observations during the CSI site survey, the report shows 
a 114% reserve account at the beginning of the report period. Although the report shows a starting balance of 114% in 
to 2016, the outgoing balance reflects 111% and drops to 101% in the third year. The funding plan realizes the small 
excess going in to 2016 and adjusts accordingly to bring the balance down to the Full Funding (100%). 
 
Fund Adequacy - Adequate. With the age and overall condition of the common elements, we feel that the association 
is funded to an adequate level and should remain so IF the recommended funding plan is adopted and implemented. 
For the current year, this study may or may not incorporate an increase in individual reserve fund contributions from 
the present level. In order to better control changing assessment requirements from year to year, we recommend that 
the association have a professional update at least every two to three years. 
 
General Property Comments – We observed no component maintenance issues that were inconsistent with the age 
of the community. However we did note the following: 1. Noticeable cracking of the asphalt surface. Hot pour crack 
sealing should be used to fill all cracks in order to slow continued deterioration of the edges. 2. Along the retaining 
walls some water damage was noted. The installation of drain bore holes can help to remove built up water from the 
uphill side of retaining walls.  
 
Assumptions – The association will continue to be proactive with maintenance.  
 
Major Components Not Included in This Study But Which May at Some Point in the Association’s Life Require 
Maintenance, Repair, Replacement or Restoration – These might be significant components which are within the 
common elements, but typically are not funded or not funded at this point in time for various reasons. Such compo-
nents might be sewers, storm drains, condominium building interior plumbing, electrical main power panels, etc. Any 
such components, which might be typically considered for future funding, may be listed in the study on separate com-
ponent pages or on this page. For some communities, these might be in-wall plumbing, electrical and ducting. In-
ground piping, the deck concrete and the pool basin itself could all, at some point require unplanned for maintenance, 
repair, replacement or restoration. As communities age, it behooves current and future boards to think about these 
possibilities and have frequent inspections of these areas to help future reserve planning. Currently these components 
are not funded and common practice is not to fund for them until experts indicate a need or the property ages to where 
the need to begin funding is beginning to show itself. 
 
Private Streets (recommended for all properties with private streets) - We recommend the association, at least once in 
its early years, have a civil engineer inspect the streets for any subsurface issues which might adversely affect the life 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association 

Executive Summary (Con’t) 
 

Rev 11.10.2016 2b Community Solutions Inc. 

of the pavement. CSI assumes no responsibility for issues affecting the pavement life expectancy which are a result of 
lack of or deferred maintenance and the failure of the association to use experts knowledgeable in the maintenance of 
asphalt pavement. A licensed civil engineer, specializing in this area, is the only qualified person to give an opinion on 
subsurface conditions affecting your pavement and an appropriate maintenance plan for your specific community. 
 
 

NAC 116.425.2 ... As used in this section, “adequately funded reserve” means the funds sufficient to maintain the 

common elements: 
(a) At the level described in the governing documents and in a reserve study; and 
(b) Without using the funds from the operating budget or without special assessments, except for occurrences that are 
a result of unforeseen catastrophic events. 
 
NAC 116 425.1Q (1) … “The projected life expectancy of the major components and the funding needs of the reserves 
of the association are based upon the association performing appropriate routine and preventive maintenance for each 
major component. Failure to perform such maintenance can negatively impact the remaining useful life of the major 
components and dramatically increase the funding needs of the reserves of the association.” 
   (2) … “Material issues which are not disclosed to the person conducting the study of the reserves 
would cause the condition of the association to be misrepresented. 
 
NAC 116.430.9 … “Information provided to the preparer of a reserve study by an official representative of the associa-
tion regarding financial, historical, physical, quantitative or reserve project issues will be deemed reliable by the pre-
parer. A reserve study will be a reflection of information provided to the preparer of the reserve study. The total of ac-
tual or projected reserves required as presented in the reserve study is based upon information provided that was not 
audited. A reserve study is not intended to be used to perform an audit, an analysis of quality, a forensic study, or a 
background check of historical records. An on-site inspection (survey or inventory) conducted in conjunction with a re-
serve study should not be deemed to be a project audit or quality inspection.” 
 
NAC 116.430.11 …“Updated Reserve Studies … If the study is an update, quantities of major components as reported 
in previous reserve studies are deemed to be accurate and reliable. The reserve study relies upon the validity of previ-
ous reserve studies.”  
 

NRS 116.3115(2((b) (Reserve Assessments)  “… the executive board may, without seeking or obtaining the approval 
of the unit’s owners, impose any necessary and reasonable assessments against the units in the common-interest 
community. Any such assessments imposed by the executive board must be based upon the study of the reserves of 
the association conducted pursuant to NRS 116.31152. 
 
 

 

Note on Projected Expenses –The Future Projections for expenses is based upon general industry life projections for 
components which can vary substantially based upon the amount and type of use and abuse, the amount of preventive 
maintenance, environment changes, etc., etc. Therefore, the projected life expectancies can and will likely vary from 
what is shown in this report. What this means is that because the projected end of life for replacement or required 
maintenance of a component says it is due this year, this does not mean the replacement or maintenance MUST be 
performed this year. If the board, based upon professional or other reliable advice, which should be recorded in the 
minutes, decides to defer the replacement or maintenance, this is a perfectly valid and allowable decision. The same is 
true, if the component or maintenance needs to be performed sooner than predicted in the 30 year schedule. THIS 
PROCEDURE DOES NOT provide a means for a board to defer spending money on needed maintenance due to its 
failure to fund the reserves accordingly. 

 
 

(Comments below this line should be considered general and not necessarily specific to this association. 
Reserve Provider Disclosure Information can be found on the last two pages of this section.) 

 
 
 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association 

Executive Summary (Con’t) 
 

Rev 11.10.2016 2c Community Solutions Inc. 

This report is intended as a tool for the association board of directors to be used in evaluating the associations’ current 
physical and financial condition with regard to reserve components. It is intended for the use of the board of directors 
and should not be used by anyone outside the association for any other purpose. 
 
The accompanying report reflects assumptions based on the most probable course of events, as of the date published, 
based on information supplied by the Board of Directors, management company, licensed contractors, certain pub-
lished information available from trade sources, and industry standards and guidelines. The Board of Directors agrees 
with those assumptions based upon the information presented. The Board of Directors takes responsibility for updating 
the study for any changes in the assumptions. Accordingly, this study should be updated annually to consider the im-
pact of any changes in the assumptions. Individual state statutes may also govern the frequency of updates as well as 
dictate actions to be taken by boards of directors with regard to reserve funds and reserve studies. Please review any 
statutes which may exist in your state. 
 
By its very nature, a reserve funding program contains numerous assumptions regarding current and future costs, re-
maining asset life, and future events, both planned and unplanned. The analysis relies, to a great extent, on published 
information and guidelines which the report is inherently based; on averages and assumptions not readily subject to 
materialize, and anticipated events and circumstances which may occur subject to the date of the analysis. Therefore, 
the actual replacement cost and/or remaining life may vary from that shown in the report and the variations may be 
material.  
 
The results of this study are based upon the independent opinion of the preparer and his experience and research dur-
ing the course of his career in preparing reserve studies. In addition the opinions of experts on certain components 
have been gathered through research within their industry and with the client’s actual vendors. Additionally, client staff 
members are often a source for significant amounts of data for original and update reports.  
 
There is no implied warranty or guarantee in any of our work product. Our results and findings will vary from another 
preparer’s results and findings. A Reserve Study is necessarily a work in progress and subsequent Reserve Studies 
will vary from prior studies. 
 
Development Maps, Plat Maps, As-Builds – It is the responsibility of the developer or association to provide devel-
opment maps, drawings, plat maps, as-builds, etc. to the reserve study provider, as requested in the contract. Without 
these components, the estimation of painting surfaces, roof areas, and other required measurements can become ex-
tremely difficult, if not impossible to determine with any amount of accuracy. The client understands that if these com-
ponents are not provided promptly, and in a usable state, the CSI consultant will make reasonable attempts to develop 
usable estimates based upon their ability to obtain these estimates manually. The client also understands that the plat 
maps are often the only, if not the most accurate source for determining actual common areas, as filed with the gov-
erning documents against the property. The inability of the reserve study provider to inspect these documents can lead 
to the incorrect identification of common areas.  
 
Responsibility for Maintenance 
The Board of Directors is responsible to ensure that the association assets are inspected on a regular schedule as 
recommended by the Declarant, manufacturers or installers, or as dictated by conditions. Good management dictates 
that a regular monthly inspection be performed of the association property with an eye on changing conditions that 
may require maintenance or a change in the maintenance plan. 
 
Certain components such as asphalt streets and roofing should be inspected on a regular schedule by a licensed pro-
fessional. At a minimum, roofing components should have a complete inspection in the spring and fall, but no less fre-
quently then once a year. Asphalt surfaces should be inspected with the monthly inspection of the property. An inspec-
tion of the asphalt by a licensed and qualified asphalt professional should be performed annually. Roofs should be in-
spected by a licensed and qualified roofing professional at least annually prior to the rainy season. Written reports 
should be kept of all maintenance inspections. 
 
General Comments on Components 
Existing Components vs. Additions – Per Nevada state legislation (NRS 116), reserve funds are only to be used for the 
long term repair, replacement and restoration of existing common elements. Any assets that do not already exist and 
are to be added (for example the addition of a second swimming pool or adding a clubhouse where none existed pre-

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association 

Executive Summary (Con’t) 
 

Rev 11.10.2016 2d Community Solutions Inc. 

viously), must be provided for out of non-reserve funds. Once the expenditures are approved and the component is 
added to the common element inventory, the component can be placed in the reserve budget for long term mainte-
nance funding (if necessary). 
 
Components of low cost - Even though their life expectancy may be longer than one year and less than thirty, some 
components may not be included in the reserve budget. Components typically under $750-$1000 total dollars fall into 
this category unless there is sufficient quantity of the component to cause a larger expenditure and the life expectan-
cies are the same and predictable. It is expected that the cost of these components, if not included in the reserve 
budget, will be provided for in the operating contingency or maintenance line items. Standard size pool pumps are a 
prime example. Many developments include a pool and spa. Often there is more than one pool area. In these situa-
tions, there may be numerous pumps. The total cost could be in the thousands for replacement. However, we normally 
do not fund for these components on a one or two quantity basis, due to the fact that these components fail unpredict-
ably and are repaired or replaced when they fail. A good pool company can repair the pump, at a much lower cost to 
the association, as long as it is feasible. Keeping a spare pump on hand is a good idea. 
 
Components included in the report but not funded – Often there are components which are included in the report, yet 
not funded. These components are included only to account for components which will require maintenance or re-
placement, yet may not be of substantial cost to include in the study. 
 
Items not included in the Reserve Study – 
 
Reserve components must meet the following criteria to be included in the reserve study.  
 

1. Must have a definable life of less than 30 years. 
2. Must be quantifiable (measureable)  
3. Must be able to establish standard cost estimates. 
4. Must not be an annual cost item. 

 
Typical components that fall in to these categories are: 
 

1. In wall or underground plumbing, fittings and valves, electrical wiring, electrical mains, 
2. Electrical meters, breaker panels, 
3. Communication lines and junction boxes, 
4. Mechanical systems and equipment which are inaccessible. 
5. Sewers, water mains, storm sewers 
6. Fire hydrants 

 
Any of these types of components, if the property of the association (and not owned and maintained by a public entity), 
are items that fall in to one or more of the above criteria and are not included in the reserve analysis. However, as 
communities age, funding may be required or desired for periodic repairs/replacements to one or more of 
these items. CSI strongly recommends that an association with possible responsibility for any of these types 
of components have a licensed professional engineer inspect and make any recommendations for future 
maintenance (including future funding) of these components. Projecting future maintenance requirements for 
these types of components can only be done by a licensed professional. 
 
Landscaping Softscape Elements - Landscape softscape (trees, shrubs, bushes, ground cover, etc) is a common area 
asset, and as such, requires maintenance repair and replacement as necessary. A separate budget allocation may or 
not have been provided, based upon the overall quantity, type, and level of landscaping throughout the community. 
Since it is difficult to determine how much money will actually be required, on a periodic basis, to “renovate” the 
grounds landscaping, CSI will create an initial estimate purely based upon the amount and level of landscaping. If 
none has been provided, it is assumed that provisions will be made in the annual operating budget for this component. 
The actual expense and maintenance history, when available, will help the board refine this budget item over time. The 
board should work with their landscaper to develop a long term maintenance plan for the landscaping and incorporate 
this information into the reserve study in a future update. 
 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association 

Executive Summary (Con’t) 

Rev 11.10.2016 2e Community Solutions Inc. 

Condition Statements - Where no “Condition” statement is made, it should be assumed that the condition of the com-
ponent is good at the time of the CSI site survey. A condition of “Good” means that the component is either at the be-
ginning of its life or is in a normal condition state considering its estimated remaining life and shows no obvious or ap-
parent signs of expedited aging or deterioration. No operational checks or intrusive site surveys are performed on any 
components. No condition statements will be made on components that are aging “normally” according to conditions 
and expected life expectancies. Condition statements will only be made on common area elements that appear to be 
lacking in maintenance and/or appear to be aging prematurely according to normal conditions and life expectancies. 

Life Expectancy of Components – Life expectancies of components are based upon those common in the industry and 
in the geographic area of the study. When requested to use life expectancies other than those standard for the com-
ponent or in the geographic area, it will be noted in the report. CSI may or may not state that it agrees or disagrees 
with the request. As an example, the typical life expectancy for residential asphalt pavement, as utilized in the reserve 
study industry, in the southwest is 20 to 25 years. While it is unclear what type of major maintenance may be required 
at that end of the 20 to 25 year timeframe, it is generally assumed, based upon many years of experience and obser-
vation by industry experts, that some level of major maintenance is likely to be required. This may mean repairing 
damaged sections and applying a new slurry surface or it may mean repairs and an overlay or it may mean total re-
placement of the pavement. Which action is necessary will depend on how well the pavement was originally installed, 
how well it was maintained, the environmental conditions during the life of the pavement and other conditions within 
the development.  

CSI will generally use 20 to 25 years as the life expectancy of asphalt, however, if it determines that an association 
has a well planned maintenance program and is funding and following that program, a life expectancy greater than 20 
to 25 years may be used. Generally this will be 25 to 30 years. Anything over 25 years, if requested by the client or its 
agent, must be requested in writing. CSI will note in the report that the client has requested the Life Expectancy be 
extended. 

Changes to the Initial Report 
Requests for changes to the initial report must be submitted to CSI in writing. No verbal changes will be incorporated. 
CSI will make notation in the report for any changes it may disagree with and may feel are material to the outcome of 
the report.  

IMPORTANT TO NOTE 

As stated in earlier disclosures, it is assumed, for the purposes of this report, that all components have been installed 
properly, that no construction defects exist and all components are operational unless otherwise noted based upon 
information provided by the client. 

It is assumed that all components will be maintained properly and at proper intervals, as dictated by the component 
manufacturer, the developer of the community, accepted industry standards, maintenance professionals or any other 
qualified individual. 

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing the initial reserve report and all assumptions and parameters found 
on the Executive Summary Page as well as all listed Common Area Components and generic use patterns, etc. The 
Board is expected to provide feedback to the preparer if changes appear necessary in any of these areas based on 
their requirement by Nevada Law to review the study annually. 

Reserve Study Updates 
Your Reserve Study should be updated on an annual basis in order to ensure that condition changes in common ele-
ments, replacements and financial variations are updated. Waiting more than one to two years to update the study is 
not advised, particularly for larger associations. 

Disclosure Information 

The Consultant certifies that: 

1) General: Consultant has no other involvement with association which could result in actual or perceived conflicts of
interest. As there may be no way for the Consultant to know who all of the owners are in a community, the Con-

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association 

Executive Summary (Con’t) 
 

Rev 11.10.2016 2f Community Solutions Inc. 

sultant states that he is not aware of any personal relationship existing with any known unit’s owner, member of the 
executive board or officer of the association for which the reserve study specialist will prepare the reserve study. 

2) Type of Study: If this is a “Full Study,” component inventories were developed by actual field inventory and repre-
sentative sampling where accessibility of components is possible and reasonable. If an inventory was provided by 
the client, this is so noted. Component conditional assessments were developed by actual field observation (where 
possible, uninhibited and practical) and representative sampling. No invasive or destructive investigation is per-
formed to determine condition. If this is an “Update w/Site Visit”, the prior reserve study inventory is used and up-
dated based upon information provided by the client, a site maintenance survey and relevant cost changes. If this 
is an “Update wo/Site Visit”, no site work is performed, the prior inventory is updated with relevant cost changes 
and information supplied by the client. 

3) Inspection vs. Site Survey: The Consultant is not obligated to perform any in-depth inspection or investigation to 
determine hidden defects or problems that may exist beyond the scope of this report. Should the client feel that 
problems of this nature exist in any component, it is the obligation and duty of the client to secure the services of 
an expert in that field to determine the extent of any deficiency that may exist. The “on-site Inspection”, as dis-
cussed throughout this and other CSI documents, is defined as a Reserve Component Inventory and Visible Sur-
vey (of maintenance condition) of that inventory, as defined within this document.  

4) Reliance on Client Data: Consultant does rely on the Board of Directors and other experts for gathering certain 
information not available or accessible to Consultant or where more readily acquired from another source. 

5) Component Costing: Component costing is obtained from industry pricing publications such as the Craftsman Na-
tional Construction Estimator, RSMeans, Marshall & Swift (or similar publication), from manufacturer pricing cata-
logs, from actual contractor quotations and from experiential data. Current regional versions are maintained of any 
source utilized. No guarantees, implied or otherwise, are given regarding present costs, future costs or life expec-
tancy predictions. It is important to understand that all costs change annually, if not more often. This is why it is 
very important to update a reserve study on a regular basis, more frequently than required by NRS 116. Associa-
tions with streets, buildings, large recreations facilities, etc. should update annually in order to minimize the impact 
of cost changes (which equate to assessment increases) realized in each update. 

6) Not Reliant on Previous Studies: This report is not reliant upon the data from any previous reserve studies unless 
the study is an update of a previous study CSI prepared or is noted in the report.  

7) Completeness: There are no material issues known to consultant at this time that would cause a distortion of the 
association's situation.  

8) Scope: Information provided by the official representatives of the association regarding financial, physical, quantity, 
or historical issues will be deemed reliable by the consultant. The reserve study will be a reflection of information 
provided to the consultant and assembled for the association’s use, not for the purpose of performing an audit, 
quality/forensic analysis, or background checks of historical records.  

9) Reserve Balance: The actual or projected total reserve balance presented in the reserve study is based upon in-
formation provided and was not audited. 

10) Reserve Projects: For reserve study updates w/site visit and reserve study updates wo/site visit levels of service, 
the client is considered to have deemed previously developed component quantities as accurate and reliable. In-
formation provided by the client about reserve projects will be considered reliable. Any on-site survey should not 
be considered a project audit or quality inspection.  

11) Insurance: The preparer has obtained current liability and/or other insurance or bonding as required by state or 
local statutes. 

 
Preparer Qualifications 
 

Community Solutions Inc. provides over 15 years of combined reserve consulting and other related experience which 
has well equipped CSI to provide superior analysis and quality service to our clients. This strength and experience has 
enabled CSI to serve thousands of unique clients across the US.  
 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association 

Executive Summary (Con’t) 
 

Rev 11.10.2016 2g Community Solutions Inc. 

Community Solutions Inc. serves all types of common interest real estate developments and a wide variety of other for-
profit and not-for-profit entities. As of March 2000, CSI Reserve Consultants hold the CAI Reserve Specialist designa-
tion (RS). CSI Reserve Studies meet and exceed Nevada Statute requirements. 
 
CSI business is strictly Reserve Solutions. We are not involved in other unrelated fields such as the business of con-
struction defect investigation, or consulting. We believe that providing Reserve Solutions is a demanding specialty in 
itself and requires focus and purpose. As a result of that belief, we are certain that you will find the newly updated CSI 
Reserve Study to be the leading product in the industry that provides the client with a clear, concise and easy to un-
derstand picture of the development’s component and funding needs. 
 
Mr. Barry is a CAI RS® (Reserve Specialist), is Nevada RSS (Reserve Study Specialist) Permitee No. 03. and carried 
the AMS (Association Management Specialist) and PCAM (Professional Community Association Manager) credentials 
from 1994-2014. He has been providing reserve studies and reserve consulting for over 17 years. CSI Nevada carries 
the NV State required insurance. 
 
Mr. Barry has been providing services to the community association industry for over 30 years. Mr. Barry has been a 
working manager and co-owner of a successful Northern California Community Association Management Company 
and has served associations for many years in various supporting positions (including board and executive positions). 
Mr. Barry has a broad knowledge of association board management and maintenance responsibilities, and the 
maintenance needs of association common elements. Over the past 30 years, Mr. Barry has written numerous articles 
for community association industry publications and presented seminars at numerous industry events.  
 
Mr. Barry is currently a faculty member for the Nevada Community Association Manager (CAM) Certification Course 
and was a regular presenter at the Nevada State Ombudsman Training Seminars for Board Members. Mr. Barry has 
also been a member of the national faculty for CAI (the Community Associations Institute.)  
 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Preparer's Disclosure Statement

In July 1998, Steve Jackson was awarded the Reserve Specialist (RS) designation from Community Associations 
Institute (CAI).  Mr. Jackson was the seventh person in the United States to receive this professional designation.   

The RS designation was developed by CAI for professional reserve analysts who wish to confirm to their peers and/or 
clients that they have demonstrated a basic level of competency within the industry.  The RS designation is awarded to 
reserve analysts who are dedicated to the highest standards of professionalism and reserve analysis preparation.   

Consultant certifies that:  

1) Consultant has no other involvement with association which could result in actual or perceived conflicts of interest.   

2) Consultant made field inspection of community on February 15,  1999.  Component inventories were developed by 
actual field inventory, representative sampling, take-offs of scaled plans, provided by the association's previous reserve 
analysis prepared by another firm or provided by the association's original Department of Real Estate (DRE) reserve 
worksheets.   

Component conditional assessments were developed by actual field observation and representative sampling.   

3) Financial assumptions used in this analysis are listed on the Executive Summary and further explained in the Preface 
of this report.  

4) Consultant is a Reserve Specialist (RS) designee.   

5) This analysis is an update of a previous reserve analysis prepared by another firm.  While a site inspection was 
performed during the preparation of this analysis, it is still dependent on the validity of the previous reserve study.  

6) The association commenced a legal action against the community's developer and various subcontractors to recover 
the cost of correction and resulting damages from poor quality design and construction.  That legal action has now been 
settled.  Expert consultants engaged by the parties disagreed on the nature and extent of defective design and 
construction.  The association intends to engage the services of an independent reconstruction firm to evaluate needed 
repairs and corrections of defects.  The report from the independent reconstruction experts will not be available until after 
the reserve analysis must be published to the members.  Therefore, pending the report from the independent 
reconstuction consultants, this reserve analysis assumes that the quality of construction is as has been previously 
reported in prior reserve studies.  Once the independent reconstruction consultant's report is received,  supplemental 
reserve studies may follow to reflect their findings as to the nature and extent of repairs and reconstruction needed and to 
the extent to which poor quality construction may affect useful lives and other factors.

212.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Current
Cost

Remaining
Life Range

Useful
Life Range

Membership Disclosure Summary

Renaissance Community Association

Major Reserve Components

Sorted by Category

010 Streets $492,300 3-13 5-283

020 Roofs $185 5 152

030 Painting $5,610 3-6 5-83

040 Fencing $54,613 5-7 10-222

045 Access Control $37,681 0-11 6-154

050 Lighting $50,241 10-11 12-256

070 Interior $6,641 0-2 10-12

080 Exterior $4,467 14 158

090 Equipment $4,957 0-4 8-147

100 Grounds $33,795 8-10 8-100

100 Landscape $99,386 0-10 8-126

100 Misc $20,850 0-5 3-100

$810,727 0-14 3-28Total

Contingency $13,774

$472,915

n.a. n.a.n.a.

This report page meets the requirements of NRS 116 and any other statute disclosure requirents for Nevada Reserve Providers. This 
page should be provided to the homeowners at budget time as an integral part of the operating and reserve budget package. 

This reserve report was prepared by CSI (Community Solutions Inc., Henderson, Nevada). The preparer was awarded the national 
CAI Reserve Specialist designation (RS) in March of 2000 and held the AMS (Association Management Specialist) and PCAM 
(Professional Community Association Manager) designations from 1994-2014). He is Nevada RSS (Reserve Study Specialist) permit 
holder No. 0003  and has over 15 years experience in the prepartion of reserve studies for common interest and commercial 
communities. The Preparer creates and teaches maintenance and reserve study classes for CID manager license candidates in the 
State of Nevada and has, in the past, lectured on maintenance and reserves for the State of Nevada Ombudsman's Office. 

Type of Study is ... Update w/Site
(Full, Update with Site Visit, or Update w/o Site Visit)

The Method of Funding utilized for projecting future funding is .... Full
(Component (Full Funding), Directed Cash Flow (Threshold), or Cash Flow (Baseline))

This report was produced in 2016. The data in this report was only current in the year the report was produced.

312.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Remaining 
Life

Useful 
Life

Current 
Cost

Theoretically
Ideal

 Balance

Calculation of Percent Funded
Renaissance Community Association

Sorted by Category

010 Streets
Concrete - Periodic Repairs, Funded 5 10 $51,052.80 $25,526.40

Streets - Asphalt, Overlay/Major Repair 13 28 $351,192.70 $188,138.95

Streets - Asphalt, Periodic Repairs 3 5 $46,617.07 $18,646.83

Streets - Asphalt, Slurry Seal 3 5 $23,500.00 $9,400.00

Streets - Concrete Pavers, R&R, 2001 4 10 $13,056.43 $7,833.86

Streets - Concrete Pavers, R&R, 2006 10 10 $680.77 $0.00

Streets - Curb Painting & Striping 3 5 $6,200.00 $2,480.00

$252,026.03$492,299.773-13 5-28Sub Total

020 Roofs
Roofs - Tile, Periodic Repairs 5 15 $185.25 $121.74

$121.74$185.255 15Sub Total

030 Painting
Painting - Stucco 6 8 $930.00 $232.50

Painting - Wrought Iron & Street Lights 3 5 $4,680.00 $1,872.00

$2,104.50$5,610.003-6 5-8Sub Total

040 Fencing
Fencing - Wrought Iron 7 22 $52,279.72 $35,645.26

Walls - Retaining Wall Bore Holes (Comment) n.a. n.a. $0.00 $0.00

Walls - Retaining, Block, Repairs 5 10 $2,333.59 $1,166.79

$36,812.05$54,613.305-7 10-22Sub Total

045 Access Control
Access - Barcode Reader 2 8 $10,000.00 $7,500.00

Access - Computer & Access Software 0 6 $6,900.00 $6,900.00

Access - Entrance Phone n.a. n.a. $0.00 $0.00

Access - Keypad Locks, Pedestrian Gates 0 15 $1,632.48 $1,632.48

Access - Operators, Gate 11 12 $13,110.00 $1,092.50

Access - Operators, Gate Arm 2 12 $6,038.81 $4,996.14

$22,121.12$37,681.290-11 6-15Sub Total

050 Lighting
Lighting - Landscape 11 12 $14,450.00 $321.11

Lighting - Pole Fixtures, Street 10 25 $35,791.08 $21,474.65

$21,795.76$50,241.0810-11 12-25Sub Total

412.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Remaining 
Life

Useful 
Life

Current 
Cost

Theoretically
Ideal

 Balance

Calculation of Percent Funded
Renaissance Community Association

Sorted by Category

070 Interior
Interior - Appliances 2 12 $871.15 $720.73

Interior - Guard House, Refurbish 0 10 $5,770.00 $5,770.00

$6,490.73$6,641.150-2 10-12Sub Total

080 Exterior
Signs - Metal Letters, Hollow 14 15 $4,466.70 $297.78

$297.78$4,466.7014 15Sub Total

090 Equipment
HVAC - Split System 4 14 $4,657.00 $3,285.61

Water Heaters - Electric, Undersink 0 8 $300.00 $300.00

$3,585.61$4,957.000-4 8-14Sub Total

100 Grounds
Grounds - Surveillance System 8 8 $26,000.00 $0.00

Grounds - Surveillance System Breakdown n.a. n.a. $0.00 $0.00

Grounds - Vehicle Speed Radar 10 10 $7,795.00 $0.00

$0.00$33,795.008-10 8-10Sub Total

100 Landscape
Irrigation - Controllers 0 12 $4,386.32 $4,386.32

Landscape - Artificial Turf 10 10 $45,000.00 $0.00

Landscape - Renovation 4 10 $25,000.00 $15,000.00

Landscape - Slope Maintenance 0 8 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

$44,386.32$99,386.320-10 8-12Sub Total

100 Misc
Other Components - Common Area 5 10 $20,000.00 $10,000.00

Reserve Study Update 0 3 $850.00 $850.00

$10,850.00$20,850.000-5 3-10Sub Total

$810,726.87Total

Contingency $12,017.75

$412,609.40

n.a.

$472,915.00

Percent Funded 114.62%

Anticipated Reserve Balance

n.a. n.a.

0-14 3-28

512.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Remaining 
Life

Theoretically
Ideal

 Balance

Distribution of Current Reserve Funds
Renaissance Community Association

Sorted by Remaining Life

Internally 
Assigned
Reserves

Access - Computer & Access Software 0 $6,900.00 $6,900.00
Access - Keypad Locks, Pedestrian Gates 0 $1,632.48 $1,632.48
Interior - Guard House, Refurbish 0 $5,770.00 $5,770.00
Irrigation - Controllers 0 $4,386.32 $4,386.32
Landscape - Slope Maintenance 0 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
Reserve Study Update 0 $850.00 $850.00
Water Heaters - Electric, Undersink 0 $300.00 $300.00

Access - Barcode Reader 2 $7,500.00 $10,000.00
Access - Operators, Gate Arm 2 $4,996.14 $6,038.81
Interior - Appliances 2 $720.73 $871.15

Painting - Wrought Iron & Street Lights 3 $1,872.00 $4,680.00
Streets - Asphalt, Periodic Repairs 3 $18,646.83 $46,617.07
Streets - Asphalt, Slurry Seal 3 $9,400.00 $23,500.00
Streets - Curb Painting & Striping 3 $2,480.00 $6,200.00

HVAC - Split System 4 $3,285.61 $4,657.00
Landscape - Renovation 4 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
Streets - Concrete Pavers, R&R, 2001 4 $7,833.86 $12,720.27

Concrete - Periodic Repairs, Funded 5 $25,526.40 $25,526.40
Other Components - Common Area 5 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
Roofs - Tile, Periodic Repairs 5 $121.74 $121.74
Walls - Retaining, Block, Repairs 5 $1,166.79 $1,166.79

Painting - Stucco 6 $232.50 $232.50

Fencing - Wrought Iron 7 $35,645.26 $35,645.26

Grounds - Surveillance System 8 $0.00 $0.00

Grounds - Vehicle Speed Radar 10 $0.00 $0.00
Landscape - Artificial Turf 10 $0.00 $0.00
Lighting - Pole Fixtures, Street 10 $21,474.65 $21,474.65
Streets - Concrete Pavers, R&R, 2006 10 $0.00 $0.00

Access - Operators, Gate 11 $1,092.50 $1,092.50
Lighting - Landscape 11 $321.11 $321.11

Streets - Asphalt, Overlay/Major Repair 13 $188,138.95 $188,138.95

612.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions, Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Remaining 
Life

Theoretically
Ideal

 Balance

Distribution of Current Reserve Funds
Renaissance Community Association

Sorted by Remaining Life

Internally 
Assigned
Reserves

Signs - Metal Letters, Hollow 14 $297.78 $297.78

Access - Entrance Phone n.a. $0.00 $0.00
Grounds - Surveillance System Breakdown n.a. $0.00 $0.00
Walls - Retaining Wall Bore Holes (Comment) n.a. $0.00 $0.00

$472,915.00Total

Contingency $12,017.75

$412,609.40

n.a.

Percent Funded 114.62%

$13,774.22

0-14

712.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions, Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Total
Monthly

Contribution

Balance at 
Fiscal Year 
Beginning

Monthly 
Member 

Contribution

Monthly 
Interest 

Contribution

Management / Accounting Summary
Renaissance Community Association

Sorted by Category

010 Streets

Concrete - Periodic Repairs, Funded $25,526.40 $471.22 $16.45 $487.68

Streets - Asphalt, Overlay/Major Repair $188,138.95 $1,349.06 $114.44 $1,463.50

Streets - Asphalt, Periodic Repairs $46,617.07 $50.25 $27.44 $77.70

Streets - Asphalt, Slurry Seal $23,500.00 $25.33 $13.83 $39.17

Streets - Concrete Pavers, R&R, 2001 $12,720.27 $20.97 $7.51 $28.48

Streets - Concrete Pavers, R&R, 2006 $0.00 $6.11 $0.02 $6.13

Streets - Curb Painting & Striping $6,200.00 $6.68 $3.65 $10.33

$302,702.68 $1,929.63 $183.35 $2,112.98Sub Total

020 Roofs

Roofs - Tile, Periodic Repairs $121.74 $1.24 $0.08 $1.31

$121.74 $1.24 $0.08 $1.31Sub Total

030 Painting

Painting - Stucco $232.50 $10.42 $0.17 $10.59

Painting - Wrought Iron & Street Lights $4,680.00 $5.05 $2.76 $7.80

$4,912.50 $15.46 $2.92 $18.39Sub Total

040 Fencing

Fencing - Wrought Iron $35,645.26 $247.58 $21.66 $269.24

Walls - Retaining Wall Bore Holes (Comment) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Walls - Retaining, Block, Repairs $1,166.79 $21.54 $0.75 $22.29

$36,812.05 $269.12 $22.41 $291.53Sub Total

045 Access Control

Access - Barcode Reader $10,000.00 $10.78 $5.89 $16.67

Access - Computer & Access Software $6,900.00 $100.58 $0.32 $100.91

Access - Entrance Phone $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Access - Keypad Locks, Pedestrian Gates $1,632.48 $12.36 $0.04 $12.40

Access - Operators, Gate $1,092.50 $99.78 $0.96 $100.74

Access - Operators, Gate Arm $6,038.81 $6.51 $3.55 $10.06

$25,663.79 $230.01 $10.76 $240.77Sub Total

050 Lighting

Lighting - Landscape $321.11 $116.27 $0.56 $116.84

Lighting - Pole Fixtures, Street $21,474.65 $151.56 $13.05 $164.61

812.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Total
Monthly

Contribution

Balance at 
Fiscal Year 
Beginning

Monthly 
Member 

Contribution

Monthly 
Interest 

Contribution

Management / Accounting Summary
Renaissance Community Association

Sorted by Category

$21,795.76 $267.83 $13.62 $281.45Sub Total

070 Interior

Interior - Appliances $871.15 $0.94 $0.51 $1.45

Interior - Guard House, Refurbish $5,770.00 $51.75 $0.17 $51.92

$6,641.15 $52.69 $0.68 $53.37Sub Total

080 Exterior

Signs - Metal Letters, Hollow $297.78 $27.70 $0.26 $27.97

$297.78 $27.70 $0.26 $27.97Sub Total

090 Equipment

HVAC - Split System $4,657.00 $5.02 $2.74 $7.76

Water Heaters - Electric, Undersink $300.00 $3.32 $0.01 $3.33

$4,957.00 $8.34 $2.75 $11.09Sub Total

100 Grounds

Grounds - Surveillance System $0.00 $287.86 $0.93 $288.79

Grounds - Surveillance System Breakdown $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Grounds - Vehicle Speed Radar $0.00 $69.92 $0.22 $70.14

$0.00 $357.78 $1.15 $358.93Sub Total

100 Landscape

Irrigation - Controllers $4,386.32 $33.20 $0.11 $33.30

Landscape - Artificial Turf $0.00 $403.62 $1.30 $404.91

Landscape - Renovation $15,000.00 $232.07 $9.52 $241.60

Landscape - Slope Maintenance $25,000.00 $276.79 $0.89 $277.68

$44,386.32 $945.68 $11.82 $957.50Sub Total

100 Misc

Other Components - Common Area $10,000.00 $184.60 $6.45 $191.05

Reserve Study Update $850.00 $24.31 $0.08 $24.39

$10,850.00 $208.92 $6.52 $215.44Sub Total

Contingency $13,774.22 $129.43 $8.48

Total $472,915.00 $4,443.84 $264.80 $4,708.64

$137.91

912.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Management / Accounting Charts
Renaissance Community Association

Sorted by Category

Distribution of Current Reserve Fund

010 Streets

020 Roofs
030 Painting

045 Access Control

050 Lighting
070 Interior080 Exterior090 Equipment100 Grounds 100 Landscape

100 Misc
Contingency

040 Fencing

1012.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Management / Accounting Charts
Renaissance Community Association

Sorted by Category

Monthly Member Contribution

010 Streets

020 Roofs030 Painting
040 Fencing

045 Access Control

050 Lighting

070 Interior
080 Exterior

090 Equipment

100 Grounds

100 Landscape 100 Misc

Contingency

1112.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Annual Expenditure Detail
Renaissance Community Association

Sorted by Description

2016 Fiscal Year

Access - Computer & Access Software $6,900.00

Access - Keypad Locks, Pedestrian Gates $1,632.48

Interior - Guard House, Refurbish $5,770.00

Irrigation - Controllers $4,386.32

Landscape - Slope Maintenance $25,000.00

Reserve Study Update $850.00

Water Heaters - Electric, Undersink $300.00

$44,838.80Sub Total

2018 Fiscal Year

Access - Barcode Reader $10,404.00

Access - Operators, Gate Arm $6,282.78

Interior - Appliances $906.34

$17,593.12Sub Total

2019 Fiscal Year

Painting - Wrought Iron & Street Lights $4,966.45

Reserve Study Update $902.03

Streets - Asphalt, Periodic Repairs $49,470.40

Streets - Asphalt, Slurry Seal $24,938.39

Streets - Curb Painting & Striping $6,579.49

$86,856.76Sub Total

2020 Fiscal Year

HVAC - Split System $5,040.89

Landscape - Renovation $27,060.80

Streets - Concrete Pavers, R&R, 2001 $14,132.70

$46,234.39Sub Total

2021 Fiscal Year

Concrete - Periodic Repairs, Funded $56,366.42

Other Components - Common Area $22,081.62

Roofs - Tile, Periodic Repairs $204.53

Walls - Retaining, Block, Repairs $2,576.47

$81,229.03Sub Total

2022 Fiscal Year

Access - Computer & Access Software $7,770.52

Painting - Stucco $1,047.33

Reserve Study Update $957.24

1212.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Annual Expenditure Detail
Renaissance Community Association

Sorted by Description

$9,775.09Sub Total

2023 Fiscal Year

Fencing - Wrought Iron $60,052.96

$60,052.96Sub Total

2024 Fiscal Year

Grounds - Surveillance System $30,463.14

Landscape - Slope Maintenance $29,291.48

Painting - Wrought Iron & Street Lights $5,483.37

Streets - Asphalt, Periodic Repairs $54,619.32

Streets - Asphalt, Slurry Seal $27,534.00

Streets - Curb Painting & Striping $7,264.29

Water Heaters - Electric, Undersink $351.50

$155,007.10Sub Total

2025 Fiscal Year

Reserve Study Update $1,015.83

$1,015.83Sub Total

2026 Fiscal Year

Access - Barcode Reader $12,189.94

Concrete - Periodic Repairs, Funded $62,233.08

Grounds - Vehicle Speed Radar $9,502.06

Interior - Guard House, Refurbish $7,033.60

Landscape - Artificial Turf $54,854.75

Lighting - Pole Fixtures, Street $43,629.13

Roofs - Tile, Periodic Repairs $225.82

Streets - Concrete Pavers, R&R, 2006 $829.85

Walls - Retaining, Block, Repairs $2,844.63

$193,342.86Sub Total

2027 Fiscal Year

Access - Operators, Gate $16,300.64

Lighting - Landscape $17,966.76

$34,267.40Sub Total

2028 Fiscal Year

Access - Computer & Access Software $8,750.87

Access - Keypad Locks, Pedestrian Gates $2,070.38

Access - Operators, Gate Arm $7,658.67

1312.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Annual Expenditure Detail
Renaissance Community Association

Sorted by Description

Irrigation - Controllers $5,562.92

Reserve Study Update $1,078.01

$25,120.85Sub Total

2029 Fiscal Year

Painting - Wrought Iron & Street Lights $6,054.08

Streets - Asphalt, Overlay/Major Repair $454,305.21

Streets - Asphalt, Periodic Repairs $60,304.15

Streets - Asphalt, Slurry Seal $30,399.76

Streets - Curb Painting & Striping $8,020.36

$559,083.55Sub Total

2030 Fiscal Year

Interior - Appliances $1,149.46

Landscape - Renovation $32,986.97

Painting - Stucco $1,227.12

Signs - Metal Letters, Hollow $5,893.72

Streets - Concrete Pavers, R&R, 2001 $17,227.69

$58,484.95Sub Total

2031 Fiscal Year

Concrete - Periodic Repairs, Funded $68,710.35

Other Components - Common Area $26,917.37

Reserve Study Update $1,143.99

Roofs - Tile, Periodic Repairs $249.32

Walls - Retaining, Block, Repairs $3,140.70

$100,161.73Sub Total

2032 Fiscal Year

Grounds - Surveillance System $35,692.43

Landscape - Slope Maintenance $34,319.64

Water Heaters - Electric, Undersink $411.84

$70,423.91Sub Total

2034 Fiscal Year

Access - Barcode Reader $14,282.46

Access - Computer & Access Software $9,854.90

HVAC - Split System $6,651.34

Painting - Wrought Iron & Street Lights $6,684.19

Reserve Study Update $1,214.01

1412.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Annual Expenditure Detail
Renaissance Community Association

Sorted by Description

Streets - Asphalt, Periodic Repairs $66,580.65

Streets - Asphalt, Slurry Seal $33,563.79

Streets - Curb Painting & Striping $8,855.13

$147,686.47Sub Total

2036 Fiscal Year

Concrete - Periodic Repairs, Funded $75,861.78

Grounds - Vehicle Speed Radar $11,582.96

Interior - Guard House, Refurbish $8,573.92

Landscape - Artificial Turf $66,867.63

Roofs - Tile, Periodic Repairs $275.27

Streets - Concrete Pavers, R&R, 2006 $1,011.59

Walls - Retaining, Block, Repairs $3,467.59

$167,640.73Sub Total

2037 Fiscal Year

Reserve Study Update $1,288.32

$1,288.32Sub Total

2038 Fiscal Year

Access - Operators, Gate Arm $9,335.88

Painting - Stucco $1,437.76

$10,773.64Sub Total

2039 Fiscal Year

Access - Operators, Gate $20,673.15

Lighting - Landscape $22,786.19

Painting - Wrought Iron & Street Lights $7,379.89

Streets - Asphalt, Periodic Repairs $73,510.42

Streets - Asphalt, Slurry Seal $37,057.13

Streets - Curb Painting & Striping $9,776.78

$171,183.56Sub Total

2040 Fiscal Year

Access - Computer & Access Software $11,098.22

Access - Keypad Locks, Pedestrian Gates $2,625.74

Grounds - Surveillance System $41,819.37

Irrigation - Controllers $7,055.13

Landscape - Renovation $40,210.93

Landscape - Slope Maintenance $40,210.93

1512.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Annual Expenditure Detail
Renaissance Community Association

Sorted by Description

Reserve Study Update $1,367.17

Streets - Concrete Pavers, R&R, 2001 $21,000.45

Water Heaters - Electric, Undersink $482.53

$165,870.47Sub Total

2041 Fiscal Year

Concrete - Periodic Repairs, Funded $83,757.53

Other Components - Common Area $32,812.12

Roofs - Tile, Periodic Repairs $303.92

Walls - Retaining, Block, Repairs $3,828.50

$120,702.07Sub Total

2042 Fiscal Year

Access - Barcode Reader $16,734.18

Interior - Appliances $1,457.79

$18,191.97Sub Total

2043 Fiscal Year

Reserve Study Update $1,450.85

$1,450.85Sub Total

2044 Fiscal Year

Painting - Wrought Iron & Street Lights $8,147.99

Streets - Asphalt, Periodic Repairs $81,161.44

Streets - Asphalt, Slurry Seal $40,914.07

Streets - Curb Painting & Striping $10,794.35

$141,017.85Sub Total

2045 Fiscal Year

Fencing - Wrought Iron $92,840.66

Signs - Metal Letters, Hollow $7,932.17

$100,772.82Sub Total

1612.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Fiscal
Year

Beginning 
Balance

Member 
Contribution

Interest 
Contribution Expenditures

Ending 
Balance

Theoretically 
Ideal Ending 

Balance
Percent 
Funded

Projections
Renaissance Community Association

Full Funding (Component) Calculation Method

2016 $472,915 $53,326 $3,178 $44,839 $484,580 $438,090 111%

2017 $484,580 $52,932 $3,573 $0 $541,085 $514,533 105%

2018 $541,085 $55,171 $3,854 $17,593 $582,516 $575,463 101%

2019 $582,516 $72,937 $3,715 $86,857 $572,312 $566,225 101%

2020 $572,312 $74,343 $3,933 $46,234 $604,354 $600,878 101%

2021 $604,354 $85,522 $3,949 $81,229 $612,595 $607,119 101%

2022 $612,595 $86,225 $4,510 $9,775 $693,555 $690,144 100%

2023 $693,555 $88,866 $4,734 $60,053 $727,103 $723,632 100%

2024 $727,103 $91,698 $4,312 $155,007 $668,107 $659,644 101%

2025 $668,107 $87,508 $4,966 $1,016 $759,564 $757,847 100%

2026 $759,564 $95,282 $4,283 $193,343 $665,786 $657,466 101%

2027 $665,786 $93,383 $4,735 $34,267 $729,637 $723,848 101%

2028 $729,637 $95,750 $5,255 $25,121 $805,522 $802,953 100%

2029 $805,522 $100,063 $2,052 $559,084 $348,554 $326,524 107%

2030 $348,554 $84,996 $2,310 $58,485 $377,375 $368,394 102%

2031 $377,375 $97,995 $2,262 $100,162 $377,470 $369,251 102%

2032 $377,470 $105,143 $2,494 $70,424 $414,684 $403,342 103%

2033 $414,684 $100,671 $3,236 $0 $518,590 $514,116 101%

2034 $518,590 $111,738 $2,964 $147,686 $485,605 $474,000 102%

2035 $485,605 $105,255 $3,749 $0 $594,609 $590,337 101%

2036 $594,609 $116,741 $3,374 $167,641 $547,082 $535,014 102%

2037 $547,082 $115,280 $4,203 $1,288 $665,277 $655,534 101%

2038 $665,277 $115,153 $4,966 $10,774 $774,623 $770,723 101%

2039 $774,623 $123,110 $4,633 $171,184 $731,183 $721,957 101%

2040 $731,183 $119,950 $4,355 $165,870 $689,617 $680,111 101%

2041 $689,617 $126,937 $4,403 $120,702 $700,256 $687,241 102%

2042 $700,256 $128,280 $5,202 $18,192 $815,546 $804,618 101%

2043 $815,546 $127,513 $6,127 $1,451 $947,735 $944,386 100%

2044 $947,735 $137,755 $6,108 $141,018 $950,580 $942,823 101%

2045 $950,580 $136,322 $6,406 $100,773 $992,535 $986,065 101%

NOTE:  In some cases, the projected Ending Balance may exceed the Theoretically Ideal Ending Balance in years following high 
Expenditures.  This is a result of the provision for contingency in this analysis, which in these projections is never expended.  The 
contingency is continually adjusted according to need and any excess is redistributed among all components included.

1712.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Projection Charts
Renaissance Community Association

Full Funding (Component) Method

Year End Reserve Balance

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

20
16

20
18

20
20

20
22

20
24

20
26

20
28

20
30

20
32

20
34

20
36

20
38

20
40

20
42

20
44

Projected Ending Ideal Ending

Year End Percent Funded

0

25

50

75

100

125

150

175

200

20
16

20
18

20
20

20
22

20
24

20
26

20
28

20
30

20
32

20
34

20
36

20
38

20
40

20
42

20
44

%

1812.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Projection Charts
Renaissance Community Association

Full Funding (Component) Method

Reserve Contribution

$0

$20,000

$40,000

$60,000

$80,000

$100,000

$120,000

$140,000

$160,000

20
16

20
18

20
20

20
22

20
24

20
26

20
28

20
30

20
32

20
34

20
36

20
38

20
40

20
42

20
44

 

Annual Contribution Annual Interest

Expenditures

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

20
16

20
18

20
20

20
22

20
24

20
26

20
28

20
30

20
32

20
34

20
36

20
38

20
40

20
42

20
44

1912.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Concrete - Periodic Repairs, Funded

010 Streets

Useful Life 5

+5

Remaining Life 5

Replacement Year 2021

Current Cost $51,052.80

Future Cost $56,366.42

Unit Cost $510,528.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $25,526.40

Monthly Member Contribution $471.22

Monthly Interest Contribution $16.45

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $487.67

Placed In Service 01/11

% of Replacement 10.00%

Comments:

2016 - Remaining life adjusted. Condition of walks, curbs and gutters appears good..

General: Good maintenance practice should not allow the need for necessary repairs to accumulate to a point where 
they become a safety issue or major expense.  Minor repairs, as needed, should be addressed immediately as a 
maintenance issue using the client's operating and/or reserve contingency funds.  It is important to note that it is 
impossible to predict how much concrete repair will be required over the years. One needs to understand that there are 
many factors that affect concrete. For example, soil and water conditions in  different areas vary greatly. The rate of 
deterioration also varies greatly  depending on the quality of cement mixture used and the quality of the installation. 
Funding has been included to provide for periodic repair and replacement every 5 years, beginning in the 15-25 year 
timeframe, depending on current condition. The association should monitor the condition of the concrete and adjust 
funding needs as  necessary.

Adjustment

2012.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Streets - Asphalt, Overlay/Major Repair

010 Streets

Useful Life 25

+3

Remaining Life 13

Replacement Year 2029

Current Cost $351,192.70

Future Cost $454,305.21

Unit Cost $351,192.700

Assigned Reserves at FYB $188,138.95

Monthly Member Contribution $1,349.06

Monthly Interest Contribution $114.44

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $1,463.50

Placed In Service 01/01

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - Some cracking … Most of the pavement appears in good condition.
2011 - Paving costs revised (NCE 2011-06)

Most asphalt areas can be expected to last approximately 20-25 years (depending on the level of ongoing maintenance 
and the quality of installation of the original surface) before it will become necessary for an overlay to be applied.  This 
can double the life of the surface upon application.  It will be necessary to adjust manhole and valve covers at the time 
the overlay is applied.  Deflection testing should be conducted by an independent consultant near the end of the 
estimated useful life to determine the condition of the asphalt and estimated remaining life before the overlay is 
required. In addition to this service, a consultant may be obtained to prepare the application specifications, and to work 
with the contractor during actual installation.

Adjustment

2112.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Streets - Asphalt, Periodic Repairs

010 Streets

Useful Life 5

Remaining Life 3

Replacement Year 2019

Current Cost $46,617.07

Future Cost $49,470.40

Unit Cost $6.440

Assigned Reserves at FYB $46,617.07

Monthly Member Contribution $50.25

Monthly Interest Contribution $27.44

Category 289,547 sq. ft.Quantity

Total Monthly Contribution $77.69

Placed In Service 01/14

% of Replacement 2.50%

Comments:

2016 - Remaining life adjusted. Cracking will continue to increase and will require cut and replace of sections at some 
point in the near future.
2011 - Repair cost revised (NCE 2011-06)

It is estimated that a percentage of the asphalt areas will require repair or replacement. This percentage and timing 
depends on a lot of factors. A few are the quality of the initial installation, the environmental conditions, and the amount 
and type of use the road surface receives. We generally project repairs being needed beginning in the 10-15th year of 
the surface life cycle. The actual condition of the asphalt should be monitored through time and these estimates 
adjusted accordingly.We have budgeted for the asphalt to be repaired on the same cycle and in conjunction with the 
seal coating of the asphalt.

2212.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Streets - Asphalt, Slurry Seal

010 Streets

Useful Life 5

Remaining Life 3

Replacement Year 2019

Current Cost $23,500.00

Future Cost $24,938.39

Unit Cost $23,500.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $23,500.00

Monthly Member Contribution $25.33

Monthly Interest Contribution $13.83

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $39.16

Placed In Service 01/14

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - The streets appear in need of crack repair and slurry seal. We have kept the previous cost estimate.
2011 - According to the client, the association plans to slurry the streets in 2011 at a cost of $23,500.  

General Comments - General Comments - Asphalt surfaces should be sealed within 3 years of their initial installation. 
Thereafter, a 4 to 6 year cycle should be observed and adjusted according to the client's particular needs. For typical 
HOA installations, a type I slurry is usually recommended to provide a longer lasting surface. A sand or clay emulsion is 
assumed for cost purposes. The choice of which type application is appropriate for the particular site should be made 
by an asphalt expert. Streets should be inspected annually and any actions taken to treat failures. It is the responsibility 
of the board of directors to monitor the condition of the common elements to determine if maintenance schedules 
should be adjusted. The condition and life expectancy of the asphaltic concrete surfaces will vary greatly depending 
upon installation, water exposure and regular preventive maintenance. Surface cracks and repairs should be tended to 
at least annually. Crack seal compound applied along the asphalt street/curbing joint can help to slow down base 
erosion and subsequent pavement failure along that seam. .

2312.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Streets - Concrete Pavers, R&R, 2001

010 Streets

Useful Life 10

Remaining Life 4

Replacement Year 2020

Current Cost $13,056.43

Future Cost $14,132.70

Unit Cost $19.340

Assigned Reserves at FYB $12,720.27

Monthly Member Contribution $20.97

Monthly Interest Contribution $7.51

Category 6,751 sq. ft.Quantity

Total Monthly Contribution $28.48

Placed In Service 01/10

% of Replacement 10.00%

Comments:

2016 - 10 year cycle adjusted. Pavers would benefit from steam cleaning. Some minor cracked pavers are visible and 
should be replaced. 
2011 - Cost adjusted per NCE 2011-6. Mixed 6"x6" and 12"x12" concrete pavers.

This is the concrete paver roadway found in the gated entrance to the community. Although there are many conditions 
affecting the longevitiy of roadway surfaces, concrete paver installations, if installed properly, should last a long time 
with minimal maintenance. Discoloration will occur due to vehicle traffic and fluid emissions, pavers will occassionally 
break or require releveling, all  resulting in occassional maintenance in order to maintain the appearance and integrity of 
the entry pavement. A budget item has been included for periodic repairs every 10 year.

2412.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Streets - Concrete Pavers, R&R, 2006

010 Streets

Useful Life 10

Remaining Life 10

Replacement Year 2026

Current Cost $680.77

Future Cost $829.85

Unit Cost $19.340

Assigned Reserves at FYB $0.00

Monthly Member Contribution $6.11

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.02

Category 352 sq. ft.Quantity

Total Monthly Contribution $6.13

Placed In Service 06/16

% of Replacement 10.00%

Comments:

This is the new concrete paver parking area found by the main entrance to the community. This is for the use of the 
guard.

2016 - 10 year life cycle adjusted.

Although there are many conditions affecting the longevitiy of concrete paver installations, if installed properly, should 
require minimal maintenance. Pavers will occassionally break or require releveling, all  resulting in occassional 
maintenance in order to maintain the appearance and integrity of the entry pavement.

A budget item has been included for periodic repairs every 10 year.

2512.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Streets - Curb Painting & Striping

010 Streets

Useful Life 5

Remaining Life 3

Replacement Year 2019

Current Cost $6,200.00

Future Cost $6,579.49

Unit Cost $6,200.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $6,200.00

Monthly Member Contribution $6.68

Monthly Interest Contribution $3.65

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $10.33

Placed In Service 01/14

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - Red curbing appears in need of painting.

2011 - According to the client, curbs were painted in 2008 at a cost of $6000.

2006 - The cost for this component has been provided by the client and incorporated into this analysis at their request. 
The life cycle has also been doubled considering it went 4 years before repainting.

2612.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Roofs - Tile, Periodic Repairs

020 Roofs

Useful Life 5

+10

Remaining Life 5

Replacement Year 2021

Current Cost $185.25

Future Cost $204.53

Unit Cost $5.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $121.74

Monthly Member Contribution $1.24

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.08

Category 247 sq. ft.Quantity

Total Monthly Contribution $1.32

Placed In Service 06/06

% of Replacement 15.00%

Comments:

2016 - No change to this component.
2011 - Cost revised.

While it has traditionally been thought that tile roofs are designed to last the life of the structure and require little 
maintenance, this statement is far from true. Many factors affect the longevity of roofs, including tile. Installation quality, 
type of roofing material, human contact with the roofs, and environment. Tiles break easily with human contact and, if in 
hot climates, roofing paper can fail prematurely. We have budgeted for a percentage of replacement/repairs to the tile 
roof(s) every 5 years.  The actual condition of these roofs should be monitored through time and adjustments made as 
neccessary. However, all roofs should receive an annual inspection, by a licensed professional (funded by operating $) 
and tile roofs should receive maintenance every 3-5 years depending on the location.

Adjustment

2712.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Painting - Stucco

030 Painting

Useful Life 8

Remaining Life 6

Replacement Year 2022

Current Cost $930.00

Future Cost $1,047.33

Unit Cost $1.500

Assigned Reserves at FYB $232.50

Monthly Member Contribution $10.42

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.17

Category 620 sq. ft.Quantity

Total Monthly Contribution $10.59

Placed In Service 01/14

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - Cost revised …. Guard shed was painted in 2014. .
2011 - Cost revised. … Although the timing is currently different from painting of other elements in the community, it 
makes sense to paint the guardhouse when other components are due otherwise, cost minimums might make painting 
it by itself less cost effective.

The interior should be painted as needed and will likely require frequent painting compared to the exterior. This 
expense should be provided for in the annual operating budget.

2812.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Painting - Wrought Iron & Street Lights

030 Painting

Useful Life 5

Remaining Life 3

Replacement Year 2019

Current Cost $4,680.00

Future Cost $4,966.45

Unit Cost $4,680.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $4,680.00

Monthly Member Contribution $5.05

Monthly Interest Contribution $2.76

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $7.81

Placed In Service 01/14

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - No change to this component. Need confirmation of perimeter and internal rear yard fencing.
2011 - In 2011, the fencing and gates were painted at a cost of approx $3000. The light poles were not and appear in 
need of painting.

This is highly ornamental fencing painted with a two tone faux finish. The cost of this type of application is consideably 
higher than that of a one color finish. Street light painting is included in this budget item.

General Wrought Iron Fencing Maintenance Note: To ensure that the wrought iron achieves its full useful life, it should 
be painted as recommended. This type of fencing, gates, railings, etc. requires attentive maintenance in order to 
prolong its life. Bushes and shrubs should be kept well clear of fencing so as to allow fencing to dry and remain dry. 
Shrubs and bushes growing into and touching fencing will expedite deterioration. Sprinklers continually spraying on 
fencing will expedite rust.

2912.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Fencing - Wrought Iron

040 Fencing

Useful Life 22

Remaining Life 7

Replacement Year 2023

Current Cost $52,279.72

Future Cost $60,052.96

Unit Cost $52,279.716

Assigned Reserves at FYB $35,645.26

Monthly Member Contribution $247.58

Monthly Interest Contribution $21.66

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $269.24

Placed In Service 01/01

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2011 - Costs have been revised. Additionally, the main gate hinges were replaced in 2011. These hinges should have 
grease fittings and be greased regularly. … This is the wrought iron fencing at the entrances and crash gates.

General Wrought Iron Fencing Maintenance Note: To ensure that the wrought iron achieves its full useful life, it should 
be painted as recommended. This type of fencing, gates, railings, etc. requires attentive maintenance in order to 
prolong its life. Bushes and shrubs should be kept well clear of fencing so as to allow fencing to dry and remain dry. 
Shrubs and bushes growing into and touching fencing will expedite deterioration. Sprinklers continually spraying on 
fencing will expedite rust.

3012.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Walls - Retaining Wall Bore Holes (Comment)

040 Fencing

Useful Life n.a.

Remaining Life n.a.

Replacement Year n.a.

Current Cost $0.00

Future Cost $0.00

Unit Cost $0.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $0.00

Monthly Member Contribution $0.00

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.00

Category 1 commentQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $0.00

Placed In Service 01/11

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

Concrete block retaining walls should have drain holes bored through the walls at their lower extremities to allow for 
moisture/water to drain through from the uphill side rather than building up against the wall and eventually causing 
damage to the wall through penetration and deterioration of the wall material. Most walls are not constructed properly 
with moisture barrier material and below surface drains installed on the uphill side increasing the need for these drain 
holes to be installed. The holes should be tightly lined with a PVC liner.

3112.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Walls - Retaining, Block, Repairs

040 Fencing

Useful Life 5

+5

Remaining Life 5

Replacement Year 2021

Current Cost $2,333.59

Future Cost $2,576.47

Unit Cost $16.239

Assigned Reserves at FYB $1,166.79

Monthly Member Contribution $21.54

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.75

Category 1,437 sq. ft.Quantity

Total Monthly Contribution $22.29

Placed In Service 01/11

% of Replacement 10.00%

Comments:

2016 -  PCV lined drain holes should be bored into the walls along the lower area of the wall.

2011 - This is the approx 575lf slump block retaining wall (approx avg height of 2.5') along the south end of Panini Drive 
installed in 2001. 

General Notes: It is estimated that a percentage of the concrete block walls will require repair or replacement through 
time.  The actual condition of these walls should be monitored and the percentage of replacement, remaining life 
estimates and funding adjusted accordingly. We normally budget an amount every 5 years, beginning in the 10th-15th 
year for periodic repairs as might be necessary. 
It is uncommon for repairs or replacement to be needed before the 10th to 20th year, barring unusual circumstances. 
However, the client has requested this item be started sooner. If the block walls are already failing, the reasons for this 
failure should be investigated. If the problems are construction related, costs could escalate rapidly.

Adjustment

3212.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Access - Barcode Reader

045 Access Control

Useful Life 8

Remaining Life 2

Replacement Year 2018

Current Cost $10,000.00

Future Cost $10,404.00

Unit Cost $10,000.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $10,000.00

Monthly Member Contribution $10.78

Monthly Interest Contribution $5.89

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $16.67

Placed In Service 01/10

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - Life expectancy increased. No other changes to this component. 

2011 - This is the BAI barcode reader installed adjacent to the Resident entry lane. Actual cost is not known. Base, 
online cost is roughly $8k, with post it's higher. We are using a cost extimate of $10k unless the actual cost becomes 
available.

3312.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Access - Computer & Access Software

045 Access Control

Useful Life 6

Remaining Life 0

Replacement Year 2016

Current Cost $6,900.00

Future Cost $7,770.52

Unit Cost $6,900.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $6,900.00

Monthly Member Contribution $100.58

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.32

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $100.90

Placed In Service 01/10

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - in 2016, a new computer, monitor and printer were installed along with the equipment presently installed. This is 
for monitoring vehicle movement and capturing photos of plates, etc.

2010 - This is the computer equipment installed in the guardhouse. We assume gate access software for the guard and 
software working with the barcode readers controlling vehicle access for owners. We have estimated $1500 to $2000 
for the computer hardware and approximately $3500 for software.

3412.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Access - Entrance Phone

045 Access Control

Useful Life n.a.

Remaining Life n.a.

Replacement Year n.a.

Current Cost $0.00

Future Cost $0.00

Unit Cost $0.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $0.00

Monthly Member Contribution $0.00

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.00

Category 1 commentQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $0.00

Placed In Service 06/06

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2011 - Although still installed and operational if needed, the access phone is no longer used since there is a manned 24 
hour guard monitoring vehicle access. We have left the device in the study, but turned off funding at this time. … This is 
an Elite electronic, hands-free (or handheld) access phone.

General Maintenance Notes - Access Gate Systems: The gate system, which includes the operators, gates, gate 
hinges, and phone access system should receive regular inspections and maintenance, where required. The operators 
and hinges should receive monthly inspections for damage, wear and safety. The operator and hinges should be 
properly lubricated. The phone access system should periodically be cleaned externally as necessary and blown out of 
any debris internally. Safety should be paramount with the automatic gate system, particularly if there are young 
children in the community.

3512.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Access - Keypad Locks, Pedestrian Gates

045 Access Control

Useful Life 12

+3

Remaining Life 0

Replacement Year 2016

Current Cost $1,632.48

Future Cost $2,070.38

Unit Cost $816.239

Assigned Reserves at FYB $1,632.48

Monthly Member Contribution $12.36

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.04

Category 2 keypadsQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $12.40

Placed In Service 01/01

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - No change to this component.

2011 - According to the association, these keypad locks were "rebuilt" in 2011. We assume that means replacement of 
the inner mechanism. Remaining life has been adjusted. 

These are the numeric keypad locks installed on the pedestrian gates.

Adjustment

3612.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Access - Operators, Gate

045 Access Control

Useful Life 12

Remaining Life 11

Replacement Year 2027

Current Cost $13,110.00

Future Cost $16,300.64

Unit Cost $3,277.500

Assigned Reserves at FYB $1,092.50

Monthly Member Contribution $99.78

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.96

Category 4 operator(s)Quantity

Total Monthly Contribution $100.74

Placed In Service 01/15

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - The original Elite operators have been replaced with Ramset operators. The replacement date has been 
estimated. We assume a model 3200

General Maintenance Notes - Access Gate Systems: The gate system, which includes the operators, gates, gate 
hinges, and phone access system should receive regular inspections and maintenance, where required. The operators 
and hinges should receive monthly inspections for damage, wear and safety. The operator and hinges should be 
properly lubricated. The phone access system should periodically be cleaned externally as necessary and blown out of 
any debris internally.

Safety should be paramount with the automatic gate system, particularly if there are young children in the community.

3712.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Access - Operators, Gate Arm

045 Access Control

Useful Life 10

+2

Remaining Life 2

Replacement Year 2018

Current Cost $6,038.81

Future Cost $6,282.78

Unit Cost $3,019.406

Assigned Reserves at FYB $6,038.81

Monthly Member Contribution $6.51

Monthly Interest Contribution $3.55

Category 2 operatorsQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $10.06

Placed In Service 06/06

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2011 - An additional gate arm was installed in the Guest lane. The actual year of install is not known, but we do not see 
this as critical. These items take abuse and repairs are unpredictable. The arms are plastic and replaced out of 
operating, as needed. 

2006 - This is the new Chamberlin Lift Master automatic gate arm operator installed in the right entrance lane.

General Maintenance Notes - Access Gate Systems: The gate system, which includes the operators, gates, gate 
hinges, and phone access system should receive regular inspections and maintenance, where required. The operators 
and hinges should receive monthly inspections for damage, wear and safety. The operator and hinges should be 
properly lubricated. The phone access system should periodically be cleaned externally as necessary and blown out of 
any debris internally.

Safety should be paramount with the automatic gate system, particularly if there are young children in the community.

Adjustment

3812.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Lighting - Landscape

050 Lighting

Useful Life 12

Remaining Life 11

Replacement Year 2027

Current Cost $14,450.00

Future Cost $17,966.76

Unit Cost $14,450.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $321.11

Monthly Member Contribution $116.27

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.56

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $116.83

Placed In Service 10/15

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - Landscaping lighting was completely upgraded to LED lighting technology in 2015 at a cost of $14,450.. The 
upgrade included approximately 30 up floods and 12-15 smaller floods.

3912.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Lighting - Pole Fixtures, Street

050 Lighting

Useful Life 25

Remaining Life 10

Replacement Year 2026

Current Cost $35,791.08

Future Cost $43,629.13

Unit Cost $2,982.590

Assigned Reserves at FYB $21,474.65

Monthly Member Contribution $151.56

Monthly Interest Contribution $13.05

Category 60 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $164.61

Placed In Service 01/01

% of Replacement 20.00%

Comments:

2016 - Useful life adjusted.
2011 - We observed that the light poles appear in need of painting. These are the ornamental street lights located 
throughout the community. Routine maintenance of head assemblies should be provided for in the annual operating 
budget.

The type of light element is now LED. The costs of this type of lighting fixture various considerably from very 
inexpensive to multiple thousands for better quality assemblies. We assume these to be better lighting assemblies 
which will be replaced with like quality. These lamp fixtures are solidly mounted on concrete bases which keeps the 
base of the fixture away from ground water and moisture. This should help to prolong the life of the assembly. If routine 
preventive maintenance is performed, this will also help to prolong the life of the assembly

4012.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Interior - Appliances

070 Interior

Useful Life 12

Remaining Life 2

Replacement Year 2018

Current Cost $871.15

Future Cost $906.34

Unit Cost $871.147

Assigned Reserves at FYB $871.15

Monthly Member Contribution $0.94

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.51

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $1.45

Placed In Service 06/06

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - No change to this component.
2011 - No change to component.

The refrigerator and microwave are better quality Magic Chef applances.

4112.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Interior - Guard House, Refurbish

070 Interior

Useful Life 10

Remaining Life 0

Replacement Year 2016

Current Cost $5,770.00

Future Cost $7,033.60

Unit Cost $5,770.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $5,770.00

Monthly Member Contribution $51.75

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.17

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $51.92

Placed In Service 06/06

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - Cost revised.
2011 - Cost revised at 3% per year.

This budget item is for refurbishing the interior of the guardhouse and considers attached components such as 
counters, plumbing fixtures, doors, lighting, etc. All of these items take extreme abuse in a guard house and will 
periodically require replacement or refurbishment. Not all will be required at the same time. 

1 - 1 bathroom sink cabinet & countertop sink.
2 - 1 tank type toilet. 
3 - 3 sections of composition countertops in main room area.
4 - 1 ceiling fan.
5 - sealed/painted concrete floor.
6 - walls and ceiling.
7 - 2 sets of dutch doors.

4212.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Signs - Metal Letters, Hollow

080 Exterior

Useful Life 15

Remaining Life 14

Replacement Year 2030

Current Cost $4,466.70

Future Cost $5,893.72

Unit Cost $4,466.700

Assigned Reserves at FYB $297.78

Monthly Member Contribution $27.70

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.26

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $27.96

Placed In Service 01/15

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - Lettering has been replaced or recoated and looks good. Life cycle has been adjusted. 
2011 - This lettering is in poor condition and not likely to last another 5 years based upon appearance. This type of 
lettering would likely last longer is periodically removed, cleaned and sealed. 
2006 - These are the thin metal formed lettering installed on both sides of the main entrance. These letters spell out the 
name of the community. There are 22 letters and decorative metal strips of the same material running along the base of 
the name "Renaissance".
Corrosion (possibly due to irrigation water) is already evident on this lettering.

4312.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

HVAC - Split System

090 Equipment

Useful Life 14

Remaining Life 4

Replacement Year 2020

Current Cost $4,657.00

Future Cost $5,040.89

Unit Cost $4,657.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $4,657.00

Monthly Member Contribution $5.02

Monthly Interest Contribution $2.74

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $7.76

Placed In Service 06/06

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - No change to this component.

2011 - This is a 2 ton ICECO unit. 

2006 - We were unable to accurately determine the capacity of the ICECO hvac unit, but estimate it to be a small split 
system with an approximate cooling capacity of 2tons.

4412.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Water Heaters - Electric, Undersink

090 Equipment

Useful Life 8

Remaining Life 0

Replacement Year 2016

Current Cost $300.00

Future Cost $351.50

Unit Cost $300.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $300.00

Monthly Member Contribution $3.32

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.01

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $3.33

Placed In Service 06/06

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - No change to this component.

2011 - No change to this unit. 

2006 - This is the undersink, demand electric water heater installed in the cabinet below the restroom sink.

4512.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Grounds - Surveillance System

100 Grounds

Useful Life 8

Remaining Life 8

Replacement Year 2024

Current Cost $26,000.00

Future Cost $30,463.14

Unit Cost $26,000.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $0.00

Monthly Member Contribution $287.86

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.93

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $288.79

Placed In Service 02/16

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - An extensive surveillance system was installed in the common area in early 2016. This includes video cameras, 
solar power kits, wireless system, network connectivity for CAMs to an NVR.

While it's difficult to estimate the life expectancy of electronic components exposed to our enviroment, we can assume 
an average life of these components over a 5-10 year period. Those that fail sooner, can be replaced sooner. Those 
that last longer can be replaced when they fail. An average 7-8 year life cycle should put the average as a reasonable 
point for the most components.

See next page for component list and individual costs.

4612.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Grounds - Surveillance System Breakdown

4711.10.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

3 ‐ 25ft poles with caps @ $350ea = $1,050.00 
3 ‐ pole footers @ $200ea = $600.00 
3 ‐ Solar Power Kits @ $1,550ea = $4,650 
6 ‐ Ubiquity Net Wireless @ $120ea = $720 
3 ‐ License for DVR @ $120ea = $360 
2 - HD Dome Camera IP @ $850ea = $1,700 
3 - Power Inverter @ $150ea = $450 
3 - 12 Amp Hour Battery @ $50ea = $150 
7 - IP Digital Inferred Camera @ $850ea = $5,950 
2 - LP Camera Back Mask @ $750ea = $1,500 
2 - Inferred Blaster @ $500ea = $1,000 
1 - Misc. Hardware Kit @ $300ea = $300 
1 - Power Supply @ $200ea = $200 
1 - NVR @ $$2,900ea = $2,900 
1 - Pack License(4) @ $500ea = $500 
4 - Ubiquiti Yagi Antennas @ $250ea = $1,000 
1 - 15 Hours General Labor @ $90ea = $1,350 
1 - 12 Hours General Labor @ $120ea = $1,440 
1 - Lift Equipment Rental @ $400ea = $400 
1 - Misc. Hardware and Paint @ $250ea = $250 

Total of both projects (including Sales Tax) = $26,685.58 

First phase completed the Gate house upgrade
Second phase completed the 3 Cul‐de‐Sac(s). 

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Grounds - Vehicle Speed Radar

100 Grounds

Useful Life 10

Remaining Life 10

Replacement Year 2026

Current Cost $7,795.00

Future Cost $9,502.06

Unit Cost $7,795.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $0.00

Monthly Member Contribution $69.92

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.22

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $70.14

Placed In Service 02/16

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - This is the new Solar Sentinel Radar Sign installed in 2016.

4812.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Irrigation - Controllers

100 Landscape

Useful Life 12

Remaining Life 0

Replacement Year 2016

Current Cost $4,386.32

Future Cost $5,562.92

Unit Cost $548.291

Assigned Reserves at FYB $4,386.32

Monthly Member Contribution $33.20

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.11

Category 8 clocksQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $33.31

Placed In Service 01/01

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - Have not received updated irrigation controller info. and continue to use existing. We assume some 
replacements of the clocks have taken place. The cabinets should not require replacement unless damaged. 

2011 - Awaiting info from Renaissance Landscape Co. Form was sent with proposal and not yet received back with 
irrigation information. This information may be outdated based upon irrigation system updates performed since last 
update.

4912.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Landscape - Artificial Turf

100 Landscape

Useful Life 10

Remaining Life 10

Replacement Year 2026

Current Cost $45,000.00

Future Cost $54,854.75

Unit Cost $45,000.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $0.00

Monthly Member Contribution $403.62

Monthly Interest Contribution $1.30

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $404.92

Placed In Service 05/16

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2016 - Artificial turf was installed in all turf areas in the main entrance in May of 2016 at a cost of $45k. We estimate the 
total area to be approximately 4016sf.

5012.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Landscape - Renovation

100 Landscape

Useful Life 10

Remaining Life 4

Replacement Year 2020

Current Cost $25,000.00

Future Cost $27,060.80

Unit Cost $25,000.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $15,000.00

Monthly Member Contribution $232.07

Monthly Interest Contribution $9.52

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $241.59

Placed In Service 01/10

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2011 - This component has been added in 2011. There is entry area landscaping both inside and outside the gate. In 
2010, entry area landscaping was refurbished at a total cost of $55k. 

General Comments: Landscape softscape (trees, shrubs, bushes, ground cover, etc) is a common area asset, and as  
such, requires maintenance repair and replacement as necessary. An estimated budget allocation has been provided  
every 5-10 years, beginning in the 8th year, based upon the overall quantity, type, and level of landscaping throughout  
the community. When an actual history of expenses and maintenance is available, the board may wish to modify this  
budget. This cost estimate is generally provided by the client, the client's landscape professionals or is a number the  
preparer places in the budget which should be monitored and revised as the association gains experiential data. The 
amount budgeted for periodic landscape renovation depends on the amount and type of landscaped areas within  the 
development and the scope of work to be done. This money is available for some renovation projects, replacement  or 
repair of plant materials and in ground irrigation system components, other than those normally provided for in the  
annual landscape contract. Additional funds may be needed depending on the scope of any project the board deems  
necessary.

5112.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Landscape - Slope Maintenance

100 Landscape

Useful Life 8

Remaining Life 0

Replacement Year 2016

Current Cost $25,000.00

Future Cost $29,291.48

Unit Cost $25,000.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $25,000.00

Monthly Member Contribution $276.79

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.89

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $277.68

Placed In Service 01/07

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

2011 - In 2010 $177,544 was spent on slope stabilization. 5 detention basins were added for runoff and 5 sections of 
retaining wall were installled. Re-grading of the slope was also part of the renovation.

This component provides for routine periodic maintenance and repair of these areas, as needed. If actual costs exceed 
these estimates, the reserve study estimates should be updated.

5212.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Other Components - Common Area

100 Misc

Useful Life 10

Remaining Life 5

Replacement Year 2021

Current Cost $20,000.00

Future Cost $22,081.62

Unit Cost $20,000.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $10,000.00

Monthly Member Contribution $184.60

Monthly Interest Contribution $6.45

Category 1 totalQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $191.05

Placed In Service 01/11

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

ABOVEGROUND UTILITY COMPONENTS … It is important to note that the association may be responsible for some 
or all above ground utility  boxes, junctions, wiring, etc., where these do not belong to a public utility. An example being 
all of the electrical boxes supplying power to the guardhouse, gate systems, landscape and street lighting. As the 
development ages, moneys need to  be provided for periodic inspection and maintenance of these components. This 
may be done either in the annual  operating budget, in the reserve budget or both. It is also important to note that these 
items should be maintained throughout their life. Electrical boxes and other  metal components should be kept painted 
and protected from the elements to prolong their life and MAINTAIN  SAFETY. All components should be inspected and 
serviced on an annual basis. Contact the local utility and request  an inspection and any service where their 
components may be involved. INGROUND UTILITY COMPONENTS … The association may also be responsible for 
certain in-ground electrical, water, sewers  and storm drains within the gated areas to the point of connection with the 
public utility where ever that connection  may be made. As the development ages, moneys need to be provided for 
periodic inspection and maintenance of  these components. This may be done either in the annual operating budget, in 
the reserve budget or both. It is also important to note that these items should be routinely maintained, where 
appropriate. Storm drains should be  kept clear of debris. Sewers should be checked by a licensed professional 
periodically. All water valves and mains  should be inspected and serviced on an annual basis. Contact the local utility 
and request an inspection and service.  Be proactive rather than reactive.

5312.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Renaissance Community Association
Component Detail
Sorted by Category

Reserve Study Update

100 Misc

Useful Life 3

Remaining Life 0

Replacement Year 2016

Current Cost $850.00

Future Cost $902.03

Unit Cost $850.000

Assigned Reserves at FYB $850.00

Monthly Member Contribution $24.31

Monthly Interest Contribution $0.08

Category 1 StudyQuantity

Total Monthly Contribution $24.39

Placed In Service 01/06

% of Replacement 100.00%

Comments:

The cost of the reserve study and updates can be provided for in the reserve budget. This is an estimate for an update. 
If a complete study is performed, the cost would be higher.

5412.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016



Detail Report Index

Page

Renaissance Community Association

Access - Barcode Reader 33
Access - Computer & Access Software 34
Access - Entrance Phone 35
Access - Keypad Locks, Pedestrian Gates 36
Access - Operators, Gate 37
Access - Operators, Gate Arm 38
Concrete - Periodic Repairs, Funded 20
Fencing - Wrought Iron 30
Grounds - Surveillance System 46
Grounds - Surveillance System Breakdown 47
Grounds - Vehicle Speed Radar 48
HVAC - Split System 44
Interior - Appliances 41
Interior - Guard House, Refurbish 42
Irrigation - Controllers 49
Landscape - Artificial Turf 50
Landscape - Renovation 51
Landscape - Slope Maintenance 52
Lighting - Landscape 39
Lighting - Pole Fixtures, Street 40
Other Components - Common Area 53
Painting - Stucco 28
Painting - Wrought Iron & Street Lights 29
Reserve Study Update 54
Roofs - Tile, Periodic Repairs 27
Signs - Metal Letters, Hollow 43
Streets - Asphalt, Overlay/Major Repair 21
Streets - Asphalt, Periodic Repairs 22
Streets - Asphalt, Slurry Seal 23
Streets - Concrete Pavers, R&R, 2001 24
Streets - Concrete Pavers, R&R, 2006 25
Streets - Curb Painting & Striping 26
Walls - Retaining Wall Bore Holes (Comment) 31
Walls - Retaining, Block, Repairs 32
Water Heaters - Electric, Undersink 45

Number of components included in this reserve analysis is 35.

12.1.2016(2016-002) Community Solutions Inc.

Final Report 12.01.2016


	Reneissance Reserve Report 2016-002 Final Draft 
	2rptTableOfContents
	3Preface
	4Executive Summary
	5Disclosure Statement
	6Membership Disclosure Summary
	7Calculation of Percent Funded
	8Distribution of Current Reserve Funds
	9Accounting Summary
	10Accounting Charts
	11Annual Expenditure Detail
	12Projections
	13Projection Charts
	14Component Detail
	15Component Detail Index



